Muoutes of the Keeting of the
State Hghway Comdaximm of Virgivis
Held 1n -

w‘. Maxch ﬂ'. 12568,

At 2:00 AK,, Thursday, March 29, the State Higinray Ocwrd swion
et in the Central Hlghwey Office Budlding, Richeond, Tirginia. .
Prossot - Massra, J. ' m‘rm E. P. Hll'l'ﬂ', 8. & mﬂlﬁr 5. D. Mar,
Burgess E. Nelsen, 5. W, Rawla, H. C. Rogers, Tucker G, Watidlos, Jr.,
and W, A, Wright, '

Thuﬁutugwu called to erder by the Chadrman.

Mumnmnhmmmuummmmm-
ﬁfﬁhﬂr?ﬂ“-

Moved by Mr, Rewls, meconded by Mr. May, that the alwmries of
ihe meating of January § be spproved, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Rawlas, seconded by My, Barrow, that the Cowndlasaion
spprove the persite Lssuad from Jamary 5 to March 29, inclunive, am
rovorded in the Auditing Mvision. Motion carried.

Movsd by Mr. Barrow, seocmded by Mr. Rogers, that the Commiasion
spprove the permita csncelled by the Comissionar, from Jarnery 5 tp Mareh
29 incluosive, g authorized June 25, 1947, and recorded in the Auditing
Divimon, Motion parried.

Moved by My, Rogers, asconded by Mr, Flythe; that the Commlssion
confirm awsrd of centract on bids recwived Jamuary £6 for the conrtrucstlon
of Project 1874.12-15-14, Houte 835, 0.{R1 M1s E. Int. Route 629 (E, of
Routs 154)+0.08 Mile W. of Int. Route 618, Prince Oworge G » to the
low tidder, E, W. Woolfolk, Bowling Gresn, Ya., abt the bid of $B4,000.95
] that 10 mdditiemal be sat amlde to cover ‘the coat of snginmering end
additional work, making a total of mpproximately $70,400.00 ohargeghls
to thia projest; to be financed S0/5C State and Federal Fynde, Motion
oarTied,

Moved by Mr. Flytha, asconded by Senator Wright, that the
Commdamion cemfirm sward of contrast on bids recelved Jannary B5 for the
cougiTuction of Project 1371-25-24, Route 882, Iat. Route 842 (T, of Sndy
River}.Int. Route B44 (S. of Einesville), Pittaylvanla County, to the low
bidder, Larmmore Construstion Ce., Inc., Danville, Va,, on REGULAR HID of
$104,996.53 and that 100 adtitionil be bat axide 5o ooyer the oot of
snginesring and additicnsl work, making & total of approximately $118,450,00
;?&'gﬂh::rfo thia projests to be financed 50/50 Stete snd Fedarsl Pmds,

on a ed, '



Hoved by Semator Wright, seconded by Sanator Nelson, thut the
Comnl.ssion cenllrm avard of contract ¢n hids received Jumwary 25 for the
conatruction of Project 1306-18-14, Routs 875, 0.3525 Mila 8, of &. Fnd
Mdpww:m-u.mmn.nu,mmmmnmmmk.
Amharat County, %o the low bidder, A, B. Torranmoe % Co,, Inc., Eikiom, Va,,
at the bld of 351,744.90 sy thet 108 edditional be set arlde to cover the
tout of enginesring amd additional work, making & total of .
$56,900,00 chargeable to tile projest; to be flnanoed 50/50 State and
Faderal Fonds, Motion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Wetkine, seconded by Mr. Borrow, that the Cemsd saion
confirm smrd of contrast on bids recelved Jamuary 25 for the oonstruction
ef Project 1541-21-22, Routs 711, 0,156 Mils R, of B. Md K& Overpass-
0,387 Mile W, of W. End NN Overpasa, Falifer County, to the low bidder
Larstwrs Constrostion Go., Ind., Danvills, ¥a., ab the Bid of $48,520,90,
that 143 additlonal be sat azida to cover the cost of englosering and
additlonal work and §857,50 for work by the Radlroad, making a total
approximately §51,500.00 ohargesble to this project; to bw financed with
$48,800,00 Federal and $5,000.00 W& Rellroad Funda, Noticn carried.

Moved by Mr, Barrow, ascondsd by Mr. May, that the Coamisslon
confirm gward of comiract on klds received Jenuwry 25 for the construction
of Project 1384-20, Route 815, 5.54% Miles W. Russell County Line-0,018
Mils W, Russell Cownty Iine, Soptt Coumty, to the low bidder, Kingsport
Paving Cowany, Inc., Kingsport, Tem,, ot the M4 of §52,512,9 and that
1 adiitional be set aside to cover the cost of engineering and additional
work, malkdng o total of pproxdmstely $657,550,00 chargeables to thim projects
to b financed 50/50 State wmd Federal Punds, Mditional $57,550,00
requlred 10 be provided in the County's 1956-57 Matohed Feders) ild
Becondary Fonds, Motlon carried, '

: Moved by Hr, May, sasconded by Nr. Fawle, thet the Conmlasion
scnfirm aard of comtract om bida received January 25 for the construction
of Projest 1688-70, Alternate Ronte 1, Right turn Lane, Int. Alternate
Routs 1 ayd Fall B}l Averms, Oity of Predericksburg, to the low bdder,
American Asphalt Pradusts Caopany, Ino., Washington, D, L., at the bid of
#5,514,25, that 10F additional be sot aside to cover tha cowt of emginaer.
ing md sdditionsl work, 6220,00 for work by State Poross, and $114.12 for
Preparation of Plans, malcing a total of $4,000,00 chargeable
to this project; to be finansed with §2,000,00 State erd $2,000,00 City of
Frederickmmrg Funds. Additional $750,00 required to be provided from the
Frodericksburg Matriet Construction Ressrve Fund, Motlon oarried,

Moved by Mr. Rogers, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that the Comlasion
sonfirm woeard of sontract o bids veoelved Jarmary 25 for Repadring smi
Heourfasing Pariing Iot, Diviaion of Motor Vehicles (W.otorls Beulevard)

~Va., o the low bidder, Olyde R. Royals, Hwpton, ¥a,, at the bdd
of 32,458,656 and that 208 additioual be ast aside to cover the eost of
sngineering and additional work, making o totel of approvdimately $2, 700,00
chargesble o this project; the sapanditurs io be charged to Ascowte
Reosivable, Division of Mator Vehicles, Motiom oarried,

_



Meved by Mr. Rawls, seaonded by Mr, Rogers, that the Oommission
confira mard of contract on bids redeived Jowary 25 for the conwbruction
of Frojent 3509.05.04-70-T1, Routes 51 and 182, Int. Route 50-0,178 Mila
9, WL Willismaburg AMD Int, Woute 51-0,105 Mile N. Colonial Parkway, York
Gounty and Cliy of Willigeaburg, to the low bidder, Hggerson Brothers,
Hiokary, Va., at the bid of §171,740.45, that 10 sdditional be set zxide
to cover the cost of engineering sod edditions) work, $4,854.65 for wark
by State Forcea, and 81,641,85 for Suwresy & Plans, nedng a total of

$195,200,00 chargesble to this project; ta be finmanoed with
$60,620,00 State; 166, 570.00 Fedural; ad §77,410,00 City of W11 muburg
Funddia. Adiltlona) $47,790,00 required Defisit of State's Shers to be
Frovided in the 1958.57 Allocations, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, ssoonded by Mr. Waikine, that the Camndasion
sonfira siard of contract on bdda received Jamary 25 for Furmiehing and |
Punping Asphalt Cement Under Gooorete Pavememts, Richmond Dlatriat,
Schadinler U-1-68, Routea 1 and BBO, to the low bddder, widltshiret Faving
Cempuay, Ing,, Rlelmond, Ta., st the bid of $190,075.00 snd that 10K
nﬂﬁ.ﬂnﬂhnﬁ:ﬂhhmthmnnfmm:mﬂﬂml
& total of spproximately §11,100.00 chargeable to this project,
to be provided from the Rlehmond Distrlct Mmintenanss Wonds, Rotlion nerrisd

Moved by My. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Rogers, that the Comdasion
ennﬂmmrdarnmtﬂntmbu.mdudJm-r!E for Formlshing and
Puping Asphalt Gement Under Concrete Pavememts, Colpeper Dlatriot, Schedle
U-5.56, Houtes 29 and 850, to the low bidder, Whitehurat Paving Coupany,
Intl“ H.M. ?‘-’ ut tha H.li of ﬁ,m.ﬂﬂ m th.t‘ m Iﬂ.ditiﬂnll [-1.]
n-tmmhuwmmwmmm-ﬂumlm,m:
total of approximstely $4,500,00 chargeatle to this project; to be provided
from Culpeper Matrict Mairtensnoe Funds, Motion carried,

!
;

]
Ino,, Richmord, Ta., at the bid of 32,250.00 and that 10F sdditionel be
mmmumthnuturwngnd-ﬂiumm,nﬂml
total of gpproximataly §2,500.00 shargasble to thie project, to be provided
from Fredericksturg Dlstrict Myintenance Munds, Motion carrled,

Moved by Ssnator Nelson, peconded by Senater Wright, that the
Gowmyl sedon conflrm sward of contrast on bids reoelyed Jannary 25 for Alter-
mmmmummwemmetmmm to the low
tidder, Burgess Conatruation Company, Richmond, Va., wt the bid of
ﬂﬁ,lﬂ.ﬂﬂmﬂthﬂlﬁnﬂ:ﬂ.ﬂ:ulhntmd-humrthunm;; o
angineering and additiopal work, making a totsl of spproximately D00,
chargsabla to thls projest, MNotion carried, _



Moved by Mr, Redls, seconded by Mr. Rogers, that the Commlssion
sonfire sward of contraot on bids recelved Pebruary 29 for the constructiom
of Project 1595-09, Route 708, 0,047 Mile E. of Int. Route 58 (8. of
Osceola)-Int, Route 81 (M. of Grossoleme Corner), Weshington Oounty, to
ths lov biddar, Admms Construotion Company, Roanoke, ¥a,, at the kid of
$49,495.75 and that 108 additicpal bs set aglda t:fﬂw the gomt a 50O
sginearing and adiitional work, meldng s totel o proximately $54,450,
chargesble to the project, to be Mnanced 50/E0 State end Pederal. Motien
sarried,

Moved by Mr, Rogars, seconded by Mr. May, that the Coxmission
confirm sard of coniract on bids peceived February 20 for the cocastrustion
of Project 1576.04, Rowte €32, Wesht Int, Houte €88-Int, Route §8, Frincess
inne County, to the low bidder, Sem Finley, Inc., Roonoke, Va,, at the bid
of #186,226,59, that 10K additional be met sside %o oover the cost of
etgineering and additional work amd §1,064.41 for work by Hatlroad (not
inoluded in contract), meking m total of approximatoly #48,800,00 charge-
able to thls project, to ba financed 50/50 State and Federal Punds.

Motion carthed. I

Hoved by Senator Nelscn, seconded by Semator Wright, that the
Comrlasion contirm award of comtract on bide received Februsry 29 for the
construoction of Frejeot 1553-11, Routem 822, 788, 747, 738, K. Int. Route
828 (Hloom?ield)-0.00 Mile N, Int. Reute 737 (W, of Wite Pump), Loudown
Coumty, to the low bidder, Moysr Copmtructiom Company, Steunton, Va., at
the bid of $71,269.57 and thet 108 additional be set aglds to oovar the
mnﬂmmmiﬂmﬂwk,uungnhtﬂﬂmmtah
§79,400,00 chargeabls to thia project, to ba finanted 50/50 State and
Fedoral Funds, Motion carried.

Noved by Mr, Barrow, ssoonded by Mr. Wati€ins, that the Commiazion
confirm sward of contract om blde recaived Febroary 28 foor the construotlion
of Project 1307-10-11, Routes 610 and 808, 0,056 Mile 8, Int, Route 608
(5. Stuart's Draft).Int, Rowbe 12 (N. Stuart's Draft), Juguata County,
to the low bidier, Garrett, Moon & Pool, Inc., Blackatons, Va., at the tdd
of §160,290.25, that 10 gdMtional be zet maide to cover the cost of
engineering and adiltional work and $4,400,00 for work ty the raiirosd (nat
intinded 1n oomiract), muking a total of approximately $169,700,00 cherge-
able to Eaﬂﬁ:,mt, to be financed 50/50 Btate and Faderal Fumdg,

Motlon o .

Koved by Mr, Watkine, ssconded by Mi, Flythe, that the Comrdmalon
confirm award of contraot on blds reselived Pebruary £9 for the ecustruction
of Project 1543-14, Boute BOB, Int. Route 845-0,04 Mlle B. Int. Boute 526
{$. of Hanover O,H,), Hancver Gounty, to the low bidder, Teylor Conatruetien
Ootpany, Kinsale, Va,, at the hid of %55,108,25 snd thet 10f additiemal bg
mmhumnthcbndmmmmmnﬂiﬁmﬂmk,ml
total of spproximately 389,600.00 chargeable to this project, to be finanaed
60/50 State and Federal Funds, Motdcn omrried,



-Moved by Mr. Flytha, secomled hy Mr,. Rowls, that ihe Commiesion
sonfirm anerd of oontract on bids recelved February 29 for the conetruction
'of Project 1868-06, Route 1, 0,313 Mile B. of WOL South M11-WL South Ri11,
Mecklenborg Oounty, to the low tdder, Adame Construction Co., Roancke, Va,,
ntthnﬁdﬂ&ﬂ,ﬂ.ﬂﬂnﬂﬂutlﬁldﬂtimlbﬂmm&-hmm
goat of empinaering and sdditional work, miking & total of approximgtaly
A51,600,00 chargeabls to this project, Motlon carried,

Mowed Ly M, Fiythes, sesonded by Wr. Rogers, that the Commlsalon
cmfirm award of contract on Mds received Februry Eé for the constrwation
of Project 1620-08-09, Route 1, 0,005 Mile 5, of B0L Rlchmond-0.78 Mile &,
of 0L Rlobmond, Chesterfisild County, to the low bidder, Atlantio Bitulitidc
Gﬂ'l’ Im-, mﬂw’ v.-, at tha bid of ﬁlﬂ,iﬂ.'ﬂ, that m mlditionel he
wol axide to cover the cost of englnesring and sdditional work and $5,740,00
for work by State Forces (not imeluded in contrast), making a total of
approximately $244,050,00 ohargeabls 4o this projects to be financed with
$128,807.00 State gnd §120,14%,00 Faderal Funda, MNotion earried.

Moved Ly Mr. Rogers, seoonded by Mr. Rawle, that the Comslesion
confivm awgrd of eomtract on Mde received February 29 for the constroction
of Froject 5425.05.04, Boute 80, Bridge & ipprosshes over Prater Cresk in
Haysi, Mokenscn County, to the low bidder, Moore Drothers Company, Inc,,
Verona, Va., at the bld of 7158,545.10, that 1% additionsl be awh esida
to dover tha cost of enginwering and additlonal work, and $1,281,50 for wrk
by State Foross (nof inoluded in somtract), making s total of approxinately
$145, 050,00 chergsable to this project; te be finsnced with §74,081,00 State
and *ﬂ,m.m Yederal Funds, Moticn carried,

¥oved by Mr. Bowlas, esconded by Mr, Harrow, that bthe Comdasion
confiry swerd of oentract on tids recelves February 29 for the scoatruotion
of Preject 5748-08-06, Route 14, 0,487 Nile 5, of ¥ing & Quewn C.K,-0,749
Mila N. of King & Queen C.K., Rrng & Quasn Connty, to the low Hdder,
Taylor Conatruction Campany, Kinsale, Va., ab the bid of $58,558.55, thut
1K additional be set aglde to oaver the aoat of engineseripng and sdditlonal
work axd §708.75 Por work by Et-l;.;s!brun {not inclwded in sondasot),
Ruaking a total of gproximately +100,00 chargeable to trlp prolect} to
h:rriﬂmnd ad with §52,604.00 State and $52,206,00 Fadsral Funds, Motion
éa - i

Moved by ¥r. Barrow, seconded by M. Watiins, that the Commlaxion
confire awerd of centract on Wds recelved Telryary 29 for the copatructiaon
of Projects 4894-70 and 6194-71, Eouter 168 & 143, Warnviek dvw.-85th St.-
55tk St.~defferacn ive. AND WOL Hampton-O,062 Mila Weat, Clty of Newport
Hews, to the low bidder, E, W, Muller Contractor, Warwick, Va., st the bid
of §176,987,75, that 10k additional be set aside to sover the sost of
engineering and additionsl work and $2,168.00 for work by Stats Porees (not
included in sontrast), making a total of approxiustely §18%,050,00 sharge-
abls ta this prejeot; to be PMnanced with £50,305,00 State, $#98,440,00 -
Federal, ard §50,308.00 Cliy of Newport NHews Funds, Motlon carrled,



. Mowad by Mr. Watking, gecorded by Mr, Rogers, that the Comaisaion
oonfirm avard of contract on bids reosived February 29 for Myintenancs
Repairn to Chasspesks Ferry Slips: Plna Beach, Newport Hewsz s Old Foint,
to the low widder, Tldewater Construetion Corporaticn, Morfolk, ¥a., at the
Wd of $55,526.00, chergeable to Reverma Bond ot - Reserve Mol vtangnce
m- l'hﬂ.ﬂn CArTiad,

Mowved by Mr. Rogers, secanded by Mr. Rawla, that the Comdasion
tonfirm miard of contract on bids recelved Februpyy 28 for the aenstructian
of Projeot 4486~01-0%, Route 91, 0,758 Mile S. of Tasewsll County Line.
0.51% Mile 5. of Tagewsll County lins, Soyth County, to the low tldder,
HoDowell f Wood, Inc., Salsm, Va., &t the hicd of $82,858,.48, that 100
additional be wet amlde to cover the cost of onginsering and additionsl
work wnd §940.55 for work by State Porces [not included in sontract),
naldng & totel of atoly $91,600.00 chargeable to this praject;
to be finaneed with 336,00 State sd $45,485.00 Fedarsl Funds,
Additiena)l §18,800,00 required to be provided in the 1958.1'56 Allocationa,
Motion caryisd,

~ Moved by Mr. Rawlsa, seconded by My, Flythe, that the Comiaxion
umﬂrnmuﬂnfamtrmtmudumdvﬂhmwzﬂ for tha construeation
of Project 4488-06-07, Routs 01, 1,545 MilesS. MOL Saltwille-0.801 Mils 8,
WL Saltville, dayth Oounty, to the low bidder, MeDowsll & Wood, Ima.,
Selew, Va., at the bid of §149,554.08, bhat 10F edditional be seb asiie to
cover tha cost of sagineering and additionsl work and $1,048,10 for work
by State Forcas {not included in contract), making a total of prroxinately
$106,550,00 ohargeable to this projest; to be financed with £85,206.00
State and 80%,144,00 Pedaral Funds. Additicnal $80,350,00 required to be
provided in the 1968-157 Allooations. Motion sarried. -

Noved by Senstor Welson, ssconded by Mr, Watidns, that the
Conerlarion conflrm gward of contract on Bl.ds recelved Pelrogry 29 for
the construotion of Projest 1508-18-20, Houtes 768 snd 684, Int. Roube 20
(F. of Lynchburg)-0.042 Mile N, of Inb, Route 684 0,525 Mile W, Int,
Runhﬁ-lnh.ﬂuuhﬂ,mﬁm,tuﬂulw » 4. B. Burton
Go., Inc., Lynckburg, Va., xt the bid of §51,575,99 and that 10¢ additionsl
e aat ui.dttawthucuatufﬁln-mngmdnd-ﬂﬂmlwrh making
@ total of approximately §£100,750.00 chargeable to tida project, to be
finanosd with 392,500,00 State and $8,450,00 Federsl Funds, Additional,
$83,850.00 required on Project 1505-18 to be ded from the 1958.'57
Alloastions end subsagquent years; additdonal 1858 ,00 required on Project
1506«20 %0 be provided in the 1058-'57 County’s Matohed Secondary Federal
Ad Fonds, Motion amrried,

Noved by Mr. Rogers, sesonded by Mr, Watkine, that the Commlsaion
sonfirm REJEOTON of all bide recaived February 29 for the eonstruction of
Project 1379.07-00, Routa 6808, 0,537 Mle W. of W, BEnd Bridga cwer Farnhan
Creek-0.206 M 1e K. of E, End Rridgs cver Farghem Cresk, Riclmond Gounty,
the low bid being 10.%% ovar estimate and READVBATISE, Hoticn ourried,



Meved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Mr, Rogers, that the Comlastion
confirm award of sontract on bida received Fetruery 29 for the constraotion
of Project 1516-18-21-22, Routes 726 and 821, 0,457 Mile 8, of Nid RR
Underyans-1,658 Miles K. of N RR Underpass, Campbell County, to the low
bidder, Albert Brothera Contractors, Ind,, Salem, Va., &t the bid of
§261,018,19, that 1 additionzl be set awlds to cover the gost of engln-
earing end additionsl werk and $75,604.41 for work by the Ballroad {not
included in contract), making w total of approximately $550,000,00 chaige-
able to this projeet; to ba financed 50/50 Stats and Federal FPunds.
Additional 3244,528.00 required to be providsd in the County's 1556-'57
Matched Ssgcondary Mederal Ald Funda and suibsequent yoars, Motlon carrdied,

confire REJECTION of €1l bids recelved FPabruary 20 far the oonstruction
of Project 1578«15, Routes S04 and @52, Int. Reuts 295 at Gresmwiah-Int,
Houte 7080 W. of Nokesville, Pripce William County, the low bid baing 11.5%
over entimate, and READVERTISE. Meotion oarried.

Noved by Ssmator Nelson, secondad by Kr, Rawla, that the
Conmlasion confivm mward of conmtract on blds received March 14 for the
construction of Project 1548411, Routs 611, Int. Houte 258-Int, Route 641,
Tale of Wight County, to the Low bidder, D. W. Wirklsagn Carolina Ca., Ine,,
Graensbaro, X, 0., at the bid of $6%,034.50 and that 1K additional be st
amide to cover the cost of englnesring and additicnal work, making a total
of approximstely 358,500.00 chargeabls to this projeot, ta bs financed 50/50
State and Fadaral Funds. Motiom oarrisd. _

' Moved by Mr, Rawls, seconded by Senator Wright, that the
Oowmdwslon confirm wward of contract on blds recsived Mereh 14 fop the
construntlen of Project 1671-17-18, Route 25, 5.48]1 Miis=z 5, of &L Crotog-
2,150 Mlles 5. of S0 Gretma, Pittaylvania Gounty, to the low ddar, A,

B. Burton 0Us,, Inc., Lynehburg, Va., at the bid of 199,472,008, that 1C%
mmn:nmahcmmuutﬂmmmmum
work and $660,00 for work by State Forces {not included in nontract),
malcing 8 total of epproximately $2820,100.00 chargesble to this projeot, to
be financed wlth §110,591,00 State and j109,709,00 Pederal Punis. Motion
ﬂm‘dt ’

Moved by Me, Rogera, asconded by Mr, Barronr, that the Comwlaslon
conflrm sward of eontract on bide received March 14 for the conetroetlon
of Frojent 1871.19.20, Routes 790, B0G, 771, 808, Imk, Boute 40-0.078 Mile
N. Int, Route 771 (N, of Toshen), Plittaylvamia County, %o the low blddar,
Marvin V. Templeton & Son, Lynchburg, Va,, st the bid af $122,4584.08 and
that 108 additionsl be set asmide to cover the cost of mnglneering and
additioral wark, making a totel of appromimately 184,760,00 chargesble to
thia project, to be Mnanced 50/50 State and Mederal Funds, Motion oarried,



Moved by Senator Wright, seconded by Mr, Watiina, that tha
Commission eonfirm sward of gontract on bids recelved Maroh 14 for the
congtrmticn of Projects FOO7-0L-0R und 6082-04, Route 276, 0,455 Mile 8.
Augusta-Rookinghaw County [ine-0.540 Mile N, iugusta-Rockinghsa County
Line, Avwgusta-Roolcingham Comnties, to the low bldder, Bhole Brothers, Ino,,
Staumton, Va., ab the bid of J182,949,14, thot 10¥ adkiitional be set mxids
to cover the cost of englnesring and additional work and $814.48 for wrk
by State Porces (not included in pontract), making a total of spproxisately
$201,850,00 chargesble o this projact, te be financed with #101,220.00
State and §100,622,00 Federsl Pands. Additlona) $51,850.00 required to ba
provided in the 1958-57 Allocatisms. Motlon sarried,

Moved by Mr, Watkina, secooded by Mr. May, that ihe Commission
confirm award of contract on Wde recaived March 14 for the construction
of Projeot 1684-12, Route 15, 4,572 Miles E. of Iot, Route 58 (Hwar Rowers
E111)-5.277 Miles E. of Int, Route 58 (Swrvice Road Left), Norfolk County,
%0 the low bidder, Birsch Construyctlion Corporetlon, Norfolk, Va., at the
tid of §41,451.91, that 10 additlonw] be set aside to cover the cost of
engingering snd sdditional work and $567.50 for work by State Foroes {not
inoluded 1n contraet), makdng a tetal of oximately $45,950,00 charge-
sble to thie preject, to be finenced ﬁ.fhlﬁ,lﬁﬂ.m State amd &22,798.00
Federol Funds. Adfltiensl 550,00 vequized to be provided in the 1958-'57
Allocatioms, Motlon sarried,

: Moved by Mr. May, sssonded by Mr. Berrow, that the Cowsdsalon
ocnfirm award of ocniract on tida resedved March 14 for tha construction

of Profeat 1948.02, Route 5%, 2,988 Miles B, Mattaponi River Eridge {Usst
Foint)-1.861 Mlins W. (lencester County Lipe, Ring & {juesn OJounty, to the
low bidder, C. H, Lawson, Ino,, WAlllamabarg, Va,, at the bld of $181,B55.00
th:tltﬂndﬁﬂunﬂbentmdetacnmthuututmmmuﬂ
edditicmal work and 32,907.22 for work by State Porces (not inoluded in
cantract), making a total of approximataly $20%,050,00 chargeabls to thia
project, to be financed with 3108,084,00 State apd $1.00,026.00 Pedaral
Funds, Additlonal 38,06C.00 raquired to be provided in the 1868-157
Micoations, Mobtion carrled,

Hoved by ¥r. Watkins, scoonded by Mr, Hewls, that the Commlasion
sonfirm award of contraot on tdds reseived March 14 for the vonstruction
of Projeet 2041-1%, Route 501, Va.-N.C., State Iine-0,169 Mila H, of Int,
Boute 86, Halifax County, to tha low bidder, A, B, Burton Co., Ing,,
Iynchimrg, Va., at the bid af #178,210,72, thet 18 sdditional be pet aside
to cover the cost of englneering and additions’ wark, end $5,275.00 for
work by State Poroes {not irnciuded in tontraet), maldng & totsl of
imately $199,500.00 chargesble o tids projest, to be financed with
$101,285,00 State end $8,015.00 Pedaral Mands, A ticnsl $74,300,00
to be provided in ths 18956-57 Allosatdons, Motien carrisd,



Moved by Senater Wright, seconded by Mw, Flythe, that tha
Comj.asion sonfirm award of contract oo bids received March 14 for the
comytrustion of Project 4850.01, Route 196, Jamen Clty-YTork Gounty Linew
0,001 Mile W. Entrantce Canp Peary, York Connty, to ths low Widder, . H,
Loman, Inc., Wllisnsburg, Va., at the bid of $818,517.88, that 10K
Mﬂmlhmlddnhnwmmutotmnmﬂngmddﬂiﬂmﬂ
wark, amd %11,695.00 Tor work lg-‘sshu Feross (not inoluded in comtrant),
making a total of g ely §865,150.00 chargeable to thls project,
to h:'ﬂnmad with 5182,268.00 State and $210,881,.00 Federal MPunda,
Addittongl §R86,508,00 required to be provided in the 1866-57 Aliocationa,
Motlon oarrisd, .

Koved by Mr. Flyths, secondsd by Mr. Rawls, that the Comerisslon
amfirm wierd of contrsct on tids received March 14 for the construction
of Praject R647-01, Ronte 5, 6,345 Milaw F. Barretts Porry Bridge-Int,
Route %1, Jemes City County, to the low Mdder, O, E, Lawsen, Inc,,
Willlsneburg, Va., on REGULAR EID of $84,720.92, that 108 adMticnal be
20t axide to cover the coat of and additiongl work, and
$955.56 for work by State Feroes (not ircludad 4n contract), meking a
total of spproximetely $4,150.00 ohargesbls to this mrojeat, to be
finanoed with $47,554.00 State end $46,596,00 Redaral Fugds, Additional
$34,150,00 required to be provided in the 1958-57 Allocations, Motion
oarriod, :

Koved by Mr. Bawla, seconded by Mr. May, that the Comaission
cnnﬂrnanrdafuuntrutmuﬂuﬂnlﬂdnurnhlifwth-umnmﬂim
of Project 1883-08, Route 15, 1.959 Miles 5, of Rascoon (resk-0,751 Mile
S. of Racooon Creelk, Fluvanns County, to the low bidder, Walter W, Webber,
Lynchiurg, Va., on REIULAR BED of $128,000.88, that 10% additions] be set
erlde to cover the cost of engineering mnd additional werk, and $1,014.09
far work by State Fbrr.g (mot ineluded in contrast), making p total of
spproximataly §148,000, uhl.rgabh to this projeet, to be finenced with
$71,906.00 State and $71,004,00 Faderal Funds,  Addtional $68, 050,00 :
required to be provided in the 1858.57 Aliocatlons. Motion earried,

Hoved by Mr. Watidna, seconded by Mr, Berrow, that the Cemedasion
conflrn award of oomtract on bide received March 14 for the conatruction
of ProjJect 3599-01-02, Route 531, Int. Route 168-Int. Route 8, York
County, to the low bidder, W, H. foott, Xnc., FrankMn, Va,, at the bid of
$192,947,61, that 108 adtitionel be set axide to oover the soat of
sogineering snd additiona] work snd 31,100,00 for work by State Farces
(not included in comtract), making s total of §213,550,00
chargeabls to thia project, to be finanoed with $58,812,00 State, $82,811,
Fedaral, and §48,627.00 Colomial Willlems PFuxls. Additicnal
$156,'R3,00 raquired to be provided in the =57 AMllocations, Motion
cArried.

Moved by Mr. Rasls, secanded by Nr, Rogers, that the Commlpsion
confirm HEJECTION of all bids rwcelved March 14 for the eonatrustion of
Froject 1586-13-14-20, Reute 852, Int, Route 804 {W. of Woodstook)-Int,
Route 600 (X, of Sswmaville), Shensndosh County, the low bid being 23.08
over syiimate and BERADVERTISE. Motion carried,

-

> B



doved by Mr. Barrow, sscanded by Mr. Rawls, that the Commission
conflrm avard of oontract on bids recelved March 14 for the oonatreotion
of Project 412015, Route 10, 5.71 Mles 8. of 51 Flohsond-0,026 Mile 8.
of Cosby's Lake {Erosd Rook Roed), Chestarfisld County, to the low Yidder,
Everett J. Joyce, Biohmond, Va., at the bid of $88,028,11, that 10K
additional he avt aglde to oover the cost of englnearing and additionsl
wark and 31,7R7.00 for work by E;Bta Forces (not inoluded in unnt?:::),
making » total of epproximetely $08,560,00 chergesble to tidig rrojest, to
$45,650,00 required to be provided in the 195657 Allcostions and 2rom the
Richwewl Digtrict Constroetlon Remerve Fund. Motiom narried,

Moved by Mr. Rewle, secorded by Mr. Vatkina, that the Commtesion
conilrn award of comtract on bids received Maroh 14 for ths constrpeticn
of Project £567.00, Routes 360 and 400, 0,520 Mile E, WCL Durkeville-0 527
Mile X, WL Burkeville, Nottoway County, o the low bidder, Garrett, Moon
e Pool, Yic., Blackstons, Va., at the Wd of 65,515,530, that 108 additional
be set anide fo cover the cost of enginesring amd additiemal work and
#-Eﬂﬂ.ﬂgrfnr work by Eh;lhre&a (not included in ocmtract), making &
totel of approdimetely »450.00 chargeshle to this project, to be
Tinareed with $51,005.00 State, $29,807.00 Federsl and $458.00 Toun of
Burkeville Punds. Adtiticmal $65,992.00 required te be provided from the
Richmopd District Construction Reserve Fund. Motlog carriad,

Hoved by Mr. Watklne, seccnded by Mr. Flythe, that the Comsiaglen
confirm award of comtract on tde recelved Maroh 14 for the oonastruction
af Project 1570-00, Route €14, 0.08& Mile N, Tut. Route 775 (Carters Mill)-
0.0S5 Mils H. Int, Route 853 (Bell Spur), Patrick County, to the low Kidder,
Tanford & Elltﬂ.', ﬂm‘h‘ﬂtﬂrﬂ, Hﬂmm' ?Eq-. at the tld of m,ﬂm.zﬁ
and that 108 additional be set aside to caver the ooet of engliwering and
edt tionel work, making a totel of spproximately $371,500,00 chargeabls
to tils prejeat, to be Momesd 50/50 State agd Federal. AGAS i omia]
$74,005,00 raquired to bw provided in the County’s 195657 Metched
Secondary Federsl gd Funds, Motdon cerried,

Moved Uy Senator NHelson, secorded by Semator Weight, that the
Cowed aslon confirm awerd of contract on bida reoslved Mareh 14 for the
censtruction of Project 1541-10-20-28-24, Ronte 806, 0,218 Mils W. of Inb.
Route 705-0,552 Mile E. Int. Route 705 C.456 M1e E, of Int, Reute
785.0,928 Mile B. of Int. Route 786, ax Coumty, t0 the low bdddar,
Stephea D. Steels, Rustbutg, Ve., at the bid of §127,593,71, that 1K
additiongl be met asidsy Lo covaer the coat of emginesring apd additional
work, aod $2,630.00 for work by Redlrosd {not inoluded in contrant),
naking a total of toly §142,850,00 ohargeabls to thig praject,
te he finanved with §84,721,00 State and $)05,088,00 Pedersi Funds,
Additional $89,962.00 required to be provided in the County's 195857
Matohed Secondary Federal Md Punds. Kotion carrisd,

Hoved by Mr. Rogera, mecondsd by Mr, May, that the Comdasion
oonfirn REJRCTION of all bids received March 14 for the sonetroaotion of
Project 2758=08=10, Routs 40, 0,117 Mil¢ W, Int, Bowbe B25 (At Peryum)-
0,605 Mile W. of Int. Route 823, Frar)in County, the low Wld baing 16,58

‘over sstimate, and READVERM SE, Motlon catried.



Moved by Mr. Rawls, aecorded by Sengtor Wright, that the
Commlasion confirm sward of contractwon Aurfece Trestogt Blds received

March 7, to the low bddders ax follows:

'G",

lcﬂ.

I'IEII‘

g,

I.EI’

HCH'

aH ’

Application of Bituminous Material

DLSTRIOT AND SCHEIWLE

1

Staunton- Claxs "C*, Schedule 1

Bristol - Clase "C?, Sohadules

R, 5, 4
Schedule 2

Scheduls £

Schedulen
1l and ®

Schedulas
lawl 2

Sohedulen
land 2

Schedulan
1 and 3
Schedulea
B and 4

Turniahiog and
a0d Appliceiion of State Ouned Oovering Materlsl
LOW HIDUER

Va. Amtl Paving Goy;in0. Briatol = Clasa
Roanaice, ¥a, Eales - Class
3_' ﬂ-ﬂlﬂ. IJH"
Rosnoks, Va.
Adamz Congtruction Co,,
Roanoks, Ta,
Sen Minley, Im., Salem - Qlaas
Roanoke, Va,
Burton P. Short & Son, Richmorgl- Clasa
Fetoraburg, Va.
Roanoke Paving Co,, Ino., Lynobarg-Clags
Eﬂlmh, Ya.
Burton P. Short & Som, Enffolk = Class
Puterstorg, Va. '
Fowell & Boliing, Cuipwper~ Class
Sardeton, Va,
Whitehurst Faving Co., Inc., Bicheond- Class
Rlﬂhlnhﬁg Vaa

Buffolk - (lans
Joho A. Hall & Co,, Culpeper- Clgeg

Ecancke, Va.

W taburst Paving Co., Ing., Culpeper- Clasa
mm: fl-

Schadule 1

Sohadal s
landR

Va. Aophalt Paving Co.,Inp., Stemton- Class Ry egn

Reanoke, Va,
A total of §4,616,950,00,
Motlom ecerried,

Schadulas B-1; C-2

ANOUMT

%C, Sohedule 1 $187,550.00
Scheduls

219,950, 00
147, 800.00

504, 850,00
553, 150,00
220,200,00
821,600,00
348,000,00
485, 100,00

402 , 200,00
414,550.00

185, 150,00
#83,100.00

288,9%50,00



Maved by Mr. Rawls, ssconded by Mr, Rogers, that the Commission
rejeot the kid resedved March 14 from Williem B. Patram & Co,, Elchmond,
. Vauy for Heuse Moving on the properiies of Dess M, Rickapd, J. 0, and
V. ¥. Roower, Alfred and Iva Wakeman, snd E. 4. Holaey, Jr,, sod Charlotte
Eelaey; Route 42, Project 2485-07-08, hepandosh County. The bid belng
17.98 over getimate the work be readvertiswd, Notion catried.

Undar date of Jumuary 12 the Commissiorsr axiled o the Menbers
of the dosmdsxion a copy of widrege by Uovernory Stenlay to the Qeneral
drgenbly on January 11, 1958, Thiy was confirmed, '

A qopy of RH.B. 188 Mimiting the tarms of office of the State
Highwoy Commdsgion which was mailed to each kember of the Comission on
Jmuary BT by the Comdipsioner, asking for comments and sdvioe, wae
ooallirwed.

The Qoanmlasloner aleo ment 160 the Membera of the Comndamion oy
Februsry 1, a oopy of Senate Jolnt Resolubion Wo. 12, widoh dirscta the
ﬁr;tninhdvimhﬂ.ﬂmﬂcomntuaw;ndﬂpﬁmnpthudnﬂ
alloccating highwey funds.

A copy of H,B, 472 sent to the Members of the Camdaxion
February 6 was referrad to, The B1] had refarenca to increasing the
munber of the Wetbers of the Conmission, Agaln an Februery 18 the Chalrwan
aent to sach Masber of the Comsisalon s nap and dete regarding the 8
meummmmnmmmuuw

nMﬂg

Eaference was aleo nade to J, R. relative to NO IXVERSTON of
highvay Sunds which in entdlsfaotory to the General Apsenbly,

Moved by Mr, Rawls, seconded Ly Nr, Barrow, that following the
hearing in Richaond on Jenuery S, 1956 relative to the propoaed relocstize
of Rqute 68 in the vicinity of ILalrosss, the Comdsaion confirm ite
letter ballet deoielon to hold to the locatlon proposed by ths Department's
ﬁm:, ad to construct tha overhead crossing as plamed. Motion
e od,

Tha Cogelaselon was advised by J. A, Anderven of hia plans for the
sed-dentennisl celsbration of the State Elghwey Departawit, Various
cquittnnufﬂ:mginmo!thampmnmhmmuptqum
Elana, The Governor has approved the axpandliurs of the susll cost not to
the Deparimimi. There will be a number of sepecisl)y invited guests,

The Comtigsicner also advised of a luncheon for the Members of
the Comlssion and thelr wives, by the Stata Chamher of Comerce at the
Chanberlin Hotel at 014 Point op April 12, This lamcheon homors the
Departmept for 60 years of serticae, '

it was mowved by Mr. Bewls, msd saconded by Mr. Watldna, that the
sexd-~centennia) calgbration Mesting and Juncheom bs on Friday, Jmw £2,1958,
Motien ﬂm’-d.



WHEREAS, Sectlon 48-3R8 of the Cods of Virglma of 1850, s
amerdad, provides in part that the State Righway Oomed sxion may goneral
cr special order, which may be amendsd or reecinded from time to time,
inorsase the length of pasesnger tmpaes permitted on oertain highwaya, or
purta thareof, designated by the State Bighwmy Ooxvlenicn, to forty feet,
and WHEREAS, the City of Bichmend has advissd that poramant to Ssction 55
of Ohepter 41 of the Blolwend City Code of 1957, as amended by crdinanoe
adopbed the R8th dey of Hovember, 1955, it plans to authorise the s
hmﬂtwuwnhpmmmmmhmtmtma og
forty feet in length over the herlnafter mentionsd routes witiln the
mwumm,mmm,ﬂumtyu:mmmmmmmtm
State Bighvay Commdssion iseus a general or speclal opdar mthorizing the
Hrﬂﬂnﬁmﬂtﬂmhmﬂmmmﬁuh&ummhbﬂm
sxcesding forty feet in length over the hersinafter msntioned routes within
the City of Rlohwond, now, therefore IT IS OBDERED that tha lepgth of
mms-upﬂmttﬂmth-hmdmﬂnmtninthtﬁt:uf
Rlekmons, Wirginia, be insresssd to forty feet. Thase routes have besn
described by the City of Richmond in cerbaln refsrenced ordinances cited
herein whieh 4t has passsd from tims to time as follows:

Ordinenos No, 52-197.160 (Adopted Ootober 27, 1052) (b} Lafayette Bus Line:
mmuntmmmnmmwm,mmmmmmn,
slong 7th Street to Brosd Street, along Prosd Strest tn Rowensath Roed,
vhare sarvice will split into two Mvigionst Mrst Mvisions Along
mmamnmmmm.mmuumthmtucmnm
m,mmmnmnmmm-n,mmmmm
Roseveath Rowd, whers junotdon is made with Seccnd Division, Second
Divimient Along Brosd Streat to Lafayetie Strast, slong Lafayette Strest
tuﬂrmhnua,nluugﬁmuhuutc!ﬂnmm,dmm'm
Avmhmnvm,mmmtnmwhsmt,
Lafaywtte Streat to Flishugh Avenus, aleng Tiiabugh Avenus to Prosd Straet,
slong Broad Strest to Rosemsath Road, whare jumation is wade with Firat

pod
Ordinsnoe No, 52-158-150 {Adopted October 27, 1952) (x) Main Strest-Fulton
B1l Bes Line: Begloming at 12th and Meln Streets, along Muin Street to
Loulalana Btreet, alony Lowisiana Strest to 57th Strect, along 57th Street
1o Osborne Road, elong Osborne Roud to Qoddin Etrest, along Goddin Strest
£o Wlllimmebury Averms, along Willismsburg ivemus and Williamaburg Boad
. Yo Darbytown Boad, alomg Darbytown Rosd to Parkes Streat, along Parker

Firat Bvision: Begluning at Sth apd Main Etrests, slong Meln Strest imd

Amtnﬂmmﬂmt,mnmmﬂmmm;mh

#mstmttnﬁrdm. ﬂo:gﬁ:ﬂﬂtruttni'ﬂnﬂinﬂtrﬂ‘h
mmwhmm,m&uhamuummm
pidnt of beginming, Second Myiwtont Begirming st 12th Strest and Mxip
Strest, ﬂmﬂdnﬂtr-dhhhmmﬁtrm,mmunmﬂtrmtucw
Strut,ﬂﬂﬂwﬂhmtnmthstrut, mmmumm
the pednt of beglining, Fo . '



Ordinance No. 53-1B5-120 (Adopted Jone 8, 1955} (o) Floyd Bus Iina:
Beginring at Belmont Avenue and West Cary Strest, along West Cary Strest
to Robinacn Street, along Roblneon Street to Qrove Avemms, along Groge
Averme to Park ivems, along Perk Avemus to Laural Street, along Liurel
Street to Franklin Street, along Franklin Street to Bth Street, slehg 9th
Street to Grace Street, alang Grova Stroot to Loaberdy Street, along
Lowhaydy Stirest to Hanover Avemne, slong Heanover Averms to Robinecn Strest,
along Robinscn Street to Main Street, slong Hein Strest and Ellwocd Avenne
%o Belment Averme, along Balmomt Averms to West Osry Strest, the peint of

m-

Ordinmse Wo, 52-152-145 (Adopbed Oatober 27, 1952) (o) Westhangten Bus
Iine: DPeginring st Umiversity of Riclmond Loop on Cespus Drive, along
Canpua Drive to Yhres Chopt Hosd, slong Thres Chopt Rosd to Grove Avetine,

to Gth Strest Visdeot, scrose S5th Street Viaduob and along Sth Strest to

Leigh otreet, wlong Leigh Sireet to Bth Strwet, along Bth Strest to Cary

Birast, aﬁguwmmwmmm,mumawummm.
0

(rdingnae Jo, 58-159=151 (Adopted October 27, 1952) {t) Hull Strest Bua
Lire: "Beginming st 12t¢h Streeb and Mulp Street, elong Malp Street to lith
Straet, along 14th Bireat and Mayo Bridge to Bull Sitrest, aleng Fuil
Street to Nidlothian Turoplike, where service splits inbo twe divizions:
First Mvialem: 4long Holl Street to 42nd Streeh, along 4%nd Street to
‘Broad Rook Road, along Broad Rook Read to Hull Street, slong Hull Street
o Midlothdan Twrmpike. Beoond Division: Along Midlothisn Twrmplke to
Bomnoks Street, alomg Hoancka Street to Dunstan ivetms, along Dunsten

§



Averne to 41at Street, along 4lst Strest to Fersst H11 Avemns, along Forest
il Aveems o Roanclie Strest, wlong Roannke Strest to Midlotidan Twrrpike,
along Midinthian Tormpike to Hull Street. Both the First snd Seoand
Hyiglons then returmn over the following routa: Along Sull Street to Maye
Biidge, scroas Msyo Bridge and along lith Street to Maln Street, plong
Main Street to 12th Street, ths paint of beglnning, Specigl routings as
described by the Richaond Nepartment of Publle Safety over wihish school
chlldren are trensported. Other streeis which arw used for routing to and
from the gerage and contespiated expansicn service: MNomment Averuwe, North
and South Boulsvard, Franklin Strest from Lombardy o 9th Street, Herndtage
Rogd from City Iimits to Horth Boulsward, Erookland Park Boulevard snd
Brookland Parkway, Leburmm Avenus from Hernd tage Rosd to Clty limits, Bast
and Vest Broad Street from end to end, Thompeon Street, Rosemwath Hoad from
Grove Avenus to Broad Street, Sheppwrd Street from Patterscn Avemue to
Broed Streat.

Moved by Mr, Rawle, ssconded by ¥r. Rogera, thet WHERFAS, Ssoticn
48358 of the Cods of Tirgimia 1650 provides that the State Hgimay Uom-
mlaalion, nay, by general or speclal ordar, which may be awmdsd or resocinded
from time %o time, lacrowse the marimim welghts permitted on the road
smrface of cartain Mghways, or parts thereof, auch as in the oplolon of
the Commdaalon are capable from the standpodnt of the design, strength and
condd tiona, of carrying such msximmm welghte az prescribed in Bubssatdona
(5) nd (4) of this saction; myt wharsas, Sub-sectlon (3) of ama Seotion
provides maximm Limdis of having 18,000 pounds axle weights and gross
wakghts of 40,000 pounds for vehicles having thres axles; and wheress,
Sub-seotion (4) of aadid sectlion providsa msxiwsm limdie of 18,000 pounds
uxle waighta and gross weighta of 50,000 pounda for vehicles havipg four
or more sades) axd whereas, Section 46=3537, providea thet ths State Hlghway
Coxalission shall canem wvary Hghway or part thereof. on which the maximim
welght per axle wad the maxiwmm gross welght have besn incressed as pro-
vided in the precading Sectlon to be marked with sppropriste signg izvdioat~
ing respectdwe weight lixdts permitted; the State Eighway Commimsion hersby
orders that appropriate signs be posted on the followingt

Rou To {MiTas

ﬂ%! Int, Routo 58 near Bowers 11  Int. Roube 557 5.3
Nurfolk

108  Myrtivaville-Henry Ocmmty Int. Hoote B30 at Figsboro  8.25

¥11 XL Salem = Roanoke County Int. Houte 858-Crglg Coumty 26,83
' Boancke and Cralg Countiea
89 ECL Pulasil~ Pulasiki Comnty Int. Route 100 at McAdam 2.90
600 Route 301 - Caralinwe County Routs 50-King WAlllign Connty 23,96
_ Carcline snd Hing Wlllimm Cotntlea
604 Bouta 58 - Halifux County Va, - H.C. Stats Line B.14
' TOTAL 212
{Total of 6,438,90 miless in the 50,000 pound system and 51,87 mlles in
tha 40,000 pound syatem, #6,975.59 miles in the Primary System, 483.51

mlles in the Secondary Systom.)
Motlon aarried.



Moved by Mr, Barrow, secondsd by Mr. Rawls, that, wheress, by
propar resolutions the various Boards of Suparvisors have requesated the
dl ssontinuancs of certsin roads from the Feaondary Sywbemi and ubereas
tha Resident Engiveors repressuting the Camdasion, ¢id post notloes and
hold hewrings in the respsctive cotmtiiss to apcartaln shethar or not such,
roads should be disoomtinedy thera baing no walld oppositdion, now there-
fore, be it resclved, that the following rowds be discontimned as parts
of the Beconclary Syatem as provided by Sestion 55-78.7 of ths 1950 Code aof
Virglnia, as swended, effective this date, '

HANOVER COUNTY - Uld looatlon of Routs B10 betwsen Sta. 248 £ 00 and Sta,
145470, Project 1842.08. Length 0,018 Mlae,
IICKENSON COUNTY = Rowte 800-Peam 0.80 Mlle W. Int, Routs BO4 to Int,
Route 679, Langth 0,20 Mile, ]

-ﬂ [ ]
ﬁo’f" ﬂﬂ—l’r«uﬂ.aﬂlﬂhm Int. Route 814 to Int, Route 611, length

L] H. I o
Route E29-From Int. Route 830 to Ken State Iina. Lapgth 1.80 Miles,
Route 63)-From 0,58 Mile E. Int. Boute 611 to 1,44 Miles K, Int, Route
811, Length 1.08 Miles, .

Route 881-From 2.70 Miles B, Int. Boute &11 to 3,55 Miles E. Int. Roube 631.
Tength 0.8%5 Mils,

mmﬁ-m «60 Mile E. Int. Route B1% to Int. Roube 617. Length

0,81 M.ls, -

ta 345-'1‘“ -m Milen N.W. Iﬂti Route m to 050 Mila 3.E. I'nt. Rogte
« langth 1,51 Miles,

Hrm'h 'Hﬁh Iﬂt‘- Rﬂ'ﬂtﬂ ﬂ‘ tﬂ‘ Illl'u nm. mlt I-mgth u'm lﬂ-ll-

Boute 677-From Int, Route 822 to Int, Bowmbe 600, Tamgth 4.10 Hiles,
Bonte €83-From 0.25 Kile E, Int. Route 80 to Desd Bnd, Lamgth 0,85 Mile,
FLTTSYLVANIA COUNTY - 01d locatlon of Eeute 747, Irom the 3OL of Darmville
Acuth to the new location and intersection of Route 788 at Sta. 70490,
Project 1871-17.18. Length 0,80 Mils, o

HAROVRR COUMTT - Route 750-From 0,70 Mile B.W. Route 35 %o Ronte 584,
Length 0,80 Mile,
HMM-MMIMRHﬂmﬂdmaﬁmmhﬂ-ﬂmr
Frojeot 1545-09-10-11 betwesn the interssctlon of Route 642 and :menﬁ.nn
of Routs 80§ st Trishle, Length 1227 Milas. _ '

Mption oarried. ‘

4 lettar of Jomuary 18 from Mr, B, A. Davia, Jr,, Attorney, Town
6f Rocky Mount, Was rsad to the Comsxission. Thla latter acinowledged
mmnrhmnhbinnnpuuu'umtmnnhnﬂpmh
te placed on the plaque to be plated on the Wl Overhesd Zrldge on Route
ER0, in the Toun of Rooky Mount, vased ip hopor of Wlliam N. ngla.

Following the suggestions by Spnator Bargess B, Neleon at the
January § maeting, reports from Meamrs. Wilkinsen und Milla of the Traffic
mmmunm,mmm&nmummmnmmu. ALY
indications point to the fact that with proposed revisions of the cods the
problen will be takm care of, providing Tor & windwe snd maxime speed.

3



Moved by M, Rogera, ascended by Mr, Rawls, that due to =sxtra-
ordinary atorm demage to the Ssvondary Sysimm in four Districts resulting
from Hurricenss Conmle and Dlane in ingust, 1955, the Comdasion approve
axtra allowancss as followns:

Oeranty
Buchanagp

Guoochland
Chaaterfleld
Charles oity

Louiea
Albenarle
MacH aom,
Folrfex

Motion carried,

AN mormor

Qounty

Allowenco

$11,000 Reoonstrpotion of bridge des te previous
storas for wnch ne previcus allocation has besn

R, Natrict totel
SALE DISTRICT - Nona

LYNCHBURD DISTRICT -~ None

RICHMOND HESTRIOT

$ 5,200 Hanower
11, 000 ¥ew Bgnt
2,800
atriot Total

SFFULE NLSTRICT - Wone
FREDERICKSEURG INSTRICT

$ 8,000
18, 000
2,800
6,200
5,600

CULPEFER T STRICT

8 2,100
ﬂ.m
21,600
B,w

STADNTON DLSTRICT

$64,000
2,700
1,500

Caroline

Rorthunberland

Lancaster

M dadlesex

King & Queen
Distriot Total

(reeny

Calpapar
Rappahemeool

Matrict Total

Warren

Roolcingham
Shenandasgh
Matriet Total

State Total

$11,000




The Commimsion was sivised of leglaiative astion providing no
the tolld ferilitios in tha State;
and. that a resolution adopted by the Genaral Apsasbly on ite lest day
requacted the Highway Comdasion to do what 1t could to glve ald to atudents.
Mr, Eltisdn axplained the problesm Pully to thoas preamt.

It war moved by Mr. Rasils and weconded by Mr. Rogerw that the
folloming reeoluticn be adopted: WHERFAS, The Oeneral Agsembly of Tirginia
by House Jolnt Regolutlon Number 107 has requested the State Elglaay Gon-
alssion to rtudy the feasibility of establishing speclal commrtation »atee
i'nrltﬂdﬂ:hnqdrﬂtnmmbmdmttnurnﬂnﬂn, and
WHEREAS, in complience with awid resclutionz the Comdeslon suthorized the
traffic engineers named vader Section 706 of the Truat Irdenture securing
the §95,000,000 1seus of State of Virginla Toll Reverus Bonds (Series of

the traffic siginesrs have resomended asteblimiing certein special retes
for commmiing students requirad to use the toll fanilities fop reagrler
attendgnod at state supported or privately endowsd edncational inptitutiona
approved by the State Board of Bdnogtion; now, therafore, BE IT RESOLVED
by the State Highwey Comsission thet the 301l schedules required under
Seotion 501 of the Trust Indenture ars revised to inoiude the special
commbtation rates for atudents reconmendad by the traffic snglnoers.

WHEREAS, acknowledgement ia made of the talegram from the
Honorable Lewis A. MeMurran, Jr,, requestling that student pesses for use
mnmmrmtinhivﬂidlhdunulthumdnfuhuﬂmin
June, 1956, and WHEREAS, in conformance with the amergency Bill passad
by the (aperal Aesssbly our Comwnliing Engineers approved redused commuters!
Tatea for windmts uslng Revenue Bond Facilities, and WHERRAS, a velidation

1nmuﬁ.morthamtumnwmﬂudhtpumhrmmn
Gsneral Aspeebly, therefore FE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Gosmimsion
xrthoriae ths mpumdmﬂﬂm:nhanmﬂhwmmm
These rates to becoma affective Aprdil 10, 1858, :



WHEREAS, m portion of Steta Highwsy Primary Reute 515 shown in
yellow on the sccompanying layoub sketoh of the Departsest, dated Januery
16, 1968, comprising 0,52 mile, lying within the grounds of the R, E. Lee
Camp Confederata Mamorigl Park and the Virgimia Nuseum of Fine frts bas
boen ultered, and WHEREAR, a new road shown i red on the pttached layout
sketch comprising 0.28 wils has bewn amnstructed in liwi thersof, which
new road serves the same oitiswns as the old rosd, now, tharafores BE IT
RESCIVED, that umder muthority of Seotion 53-76.5 of the Code of Wrginig
of 1950, as amwnded, the 0ld partion of Stete Hlghway Primary Routs 315
comprising 0.52 mlle lying withi grounde of the R. K. Les Comp
Oemfederate Memcrial Park and the Virginla Noseun of Fine Arts be shandonad
and tha new portion of Remte 315 camgerising 0,20 mile in length whizh has
bhen oonatructed in Llsu of tho old read, be taken over for maintecanas asa

part of the primary system of State Higtways,{Loyout Sketeh in £i1¢)

Noved by ¥r, Bogars, ssconded by Mr, Rowls, thet, WHEEEAS, cope
strwotion on Projeot 2868-05-08~09 has besn conpleted to provide a new
oohnection betaean Routa 20 and Route 15 glong the scuth Iimits of the
Town of Orange, it is reocwmsnded by ouwr Englnmers snd the Town Counsil of
Orange that Route 20 ba routed over the new e on vl
Railroad underpuss and that present Route 2
G & O Rallroad through the center of the Town of Orange ba retsined
Frimary System and designated as Alternate Route 20: WM, THEREPORE, BR IT
RESCLYED, tbat under suthority of 3ection 55-28 of the Code of
Virginla, as smended, the new cannection from a point near the intersection
of Routa 612 weat to the intergection of Route 15 in
s dletmoe of 0,645 mile, be added to the Frimary Sys of Highwayas
8K 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that the new connention be rmbered Route 20
inaluding the overlap on Route 15 to connect with west interasetion of
presmt Route 20} siso, that present Routa 20 in the Touwn of Orangs betssen
the sast intersection of the neW comnection and Lts weat interssction with
Route 15, be mmbered Altarnate Route 20. Motion sarried.

Noved by Mr, Bawle, seconded by Mr. Watkinas, that, WHEREAR, in
order to sliminate two *I™ routes snd improve the mmhmring of primary
higiways within the Cities of Norfolk and South Norfelk and in the Coumtiss
of Horfolk and Princess Anne that sre sources of confusion, 1t has been
recomaended hy the 8 of the Highway Depertmsnt and spproved by the
tam oities lovolved t Rovtea 15-Y and 1887 be eliminated by re-rovting:
Route 1663 alac revusber a portion of present Rombe 186 to carry new route
mumber 190y WM, THERGMORE, BE IF¥ RESOIFFD, that Route 185 bh extemted

nor Sheasterly from lts latersestion with present Routa 156.Y, along present
Route 186-Y to Route 480, cverlapplng Routes 480 end 5B to present foute
15-Y, thence along prewsent Boute 15-Y, overlapping a portion of Route 15

to its terminue at Route 60, thus eliwinating Routes 168-Y amd 15-Y; alsg,
thet new roiite mmber 100 be sssigned to that part of present Route 156
beginning at ita present interssction with preassrk Boute Y88.Y Tig Oak
Grove to 1is teramdnza at the inversestion with Rowte 185 st Xexpuvilla,

No change in muipterance paysents to the Mtiea of Norfulk and South -
m is cocunloned by reason of this revised route demigmation. Motlon
¢ " : .

gh

1
|
i



Howed by Mr. Ravls, seconded by Mr. Rogers, that letter ballot
the Cormimaion be oonfirmed as followa: WHEREAS, by dewed dated
. 0, apd recorded io the Clerk's Ofice of BEseex County in
77, Page 1683, the Commenweaith acquired cerisin 88-fook right
or a section of old Boute 56 {then imewn an Tidewstar Trail), now
17, Froject 474-D, Plan Sheeta 5 and 4, from J. B. Sadler; md
WHERBAS, the sald weotion of Romte 17 baw been altored and reconstructed
an & I0=foot right of Way, Project 20614, leaving o atrip or asotion of
the said 06+.foot right of way and forwmer locatien of Reute 17 cutelde of
amid 110-foot right of way and cloug londs now owned Yy W, 3. Croxten, whe,
with ids wife, comveyed a portion of the latter right of way, Flan Sheet
15, o the Comonwealtih by desd deted Novembar 9, 1955, and recordad ip
the aedd Clerk's Qffica in Deed Hook 8O, Page 503 e WHEREAS, the sald
secticn of Routs 17 av alteed and reconstructad parves the asme citisens
Ay the old locatlon, and ssld W. A. Croxton, whome property had besn
developed andd improved in relation to the said 88-foot right of way mnd
former location of Route 17, desires thet the Commorwsalth reloasge te him
the satd strip or sectlon of the ssme which sontelos 0.25 aore, more or
lesa, wd hudjlnmttuﬂumrthautlimui‘mmuu-rmhri@tﬂ
way from Stations 75380 (revised centerline) to 750475 {original center-
line); snd the State Highway Comedesicner demms that the sum of §$50.00
would be adequate consideration and has certified in writing that this
strip or sectlon 1s deamsd ne longer nmosgssry for the usses of the State
Blghway Systemjy now, THEREFORK, as provided for by Sectlon 33-78,5 of the
AREOQ Code of Virgirie, o smendsd, the atrip or section of the former
location of Route 17 and 88-foot right of way locatad as aforesaid is
hersby decleved abandened; snd as provided for by Jestion 55-78.8 of sald
Code, the relsase and quitclain to the swld W. 4. Oroxton of thia etrip or
Sscilon for a consideration of §50,00 is hereby approved and the State

H gviay Commipsicoer 1s suthorized to sxsonts end deliver a desd sonordingly
Motion carried, '

Moved by Mr. Ravla, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that, whersas, in
connegtlon with & saction of Route 39, Projent 2781-01-02, &t oF nesr
Rookbridge Bathe, in Rockbridge County, the Commomwealih sequirsd certain
Tight of way or land, Flan Sheets 3 and 4, frem T. ¥, Anderson, single, by
fleed dated March %, 1951, sod recorded in the Clerk's Office of seid Coumnty
in Desd Bock R11, Fage BS; thw northerly portlon of thia land lying aleng
the southweat slde of the normal BO-foot right of way of Route 59 as re-
Jocated and along the northerly and westarly sides of the ylght of way to
be retalned for the former location of Route 59 and the comnection with
the new lecation, Plan Sheet 4, whichk portion contalns 0,07 acre, mors er
lesr) arel Wherens, the Rockbridge Baths Volunteer Pirs Depariment desires
te purchase the said 0,07 sore, wors or leas, of land end erect, operats
ond muinteln thereon fire fighting fecilities and has offwred the smm of
$14.00 for tha same, whioh is dasmsd adeguate by the State Hlghway Commise
#loner, @t wuo hes cerilfied in writing thet tile portion or area dees mot
cmﬂtnh-mumutthummrmmudmdmlmmmw
for the vsea of the State Rlghway System; now, TEEREFORE, as provided for
ty Sevtion 83.76.8 of the 1950 Code of Wirgimla, as amsndsd, the release
ind quitclaim of the said northerly porbtion ar 0.07 aore, more or less, of
land to the Bockinddge Batha Voluntesr Fire Department for a consideratlion
of §14,00 L5 hereby mpproved ard the State Highwey Comsissioner is smthor-
iged to sxscute and deliver a desd accordingly. Motiom carrlsd,

gﬂz 4
il



Mowed by Mr, Rogers, ssoonded by Senator Nelaon, that, whereas,

&t the masting of the Commission held on Marech 24, 1955, & resoiution was
adopted concermng Sectlin 1 snd Sectlon 2 of tha old road loostion of

" Route 225 in Mathews County, o shown on plat of LIoostion and Deslgn Divi-
sion dated September 28, 1983 Route 225 having besn aliered and construcisd
on new location (Projects 585%7-01 and 5857.0%), Seotisn 1 hxvlng Leen
abandoned pursuant to Section 55.76,5 of the Code of Virginie of 1850,

28 amended, and Seotion 2 having besn transferred to the Secondary Symtem
pursuant to Seotion S5-27 of the sald Oods of Virgimia; and WHEREAS, theve
is on file in the Central Office of the Coowdssioner g teste oopy of a
rapolrtion adeptad by the Board of Superviasors of Muthews County et a
meeting held on Septembar 28, 1956, as follows: "IN HE: FERRY SLiP AT
TWEQOG'S FERRY. It sppeering to the Board that by crder sntered st its .
wewting held July 268, 1954 it spproved, among other things, the sbandomment

now appesring that 1t 1s deslrabls to retain seid ferry slip for tim use of
paracns engoged inm the seafood Ladustry and the public genarally, 1t ia
crdersd by the Board thai the Department of Highweys be, and i{ hersby is,
advised thet this Board desirss to mzintain the said ferzy #lip fer the use
of persons engaged in the seafosd induatry and of the puhlic gensrslly

ad doss request the Depariment to turn it over to the Cownty of Mathews
for such purposa snd does likewise request the Deperbaent to roamove sll
ths offshere piling aear aaid alip.® AND Whersas, the new loostion of Route
225 gm gltered and constrooted merves ths same ocitizens as the

the old location, consisting of the former ferry landing alip and pler,
adjoining the northerly end of sald Section 2 end exbending northerly
spprodmately 100 fast lobe and over Piankatsuk Mwer; and the Coamissloner
has certlfiad in writing that thkis section of the old loc
no longer necagsary foar the uasg of the State Highway System; now, THEREFORE,
a3 provided for by Sectlion 55-76.5 of the Code of Virgimia of 1950, us
amended, the maid seotion of the old looation of Houta 225 spproacinately

100 feet 1in length ia hereby dsclared sbandonsd; and wa provided for by
Section 53-78,6 of the sqld Code, aw emsnded, the relsacs and quitelaim

of sny snd all right, titls and intsrest which the Commonwealth may have

in and to the foarwer ferry lending slip and piar therscn o the County of
Mathaws for o consideration of $1.00 48 hersby approved and the Comminm-
slenar ia authorised to exscute and deliver & dead sscerdingly; provided,
howerrer, that after the delivery of much deed, redther the Conmonwealth

nor her sarvents, employses or agenis shall have goy cbligation or lishll-
ity with respect to the location, constructlon, reconstructien, improvement,
cperstlon or muintenance of the awd former ferry landing slip md pier,
Motion carried.

Movred by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr. May, that, whereas, the Solem
Diatriet Headquarters feoilitles are now located cm two certaln trects of
land owned bty the Commomweslth, one teast being sltopted in the Town of
Selan, contalming 8.69 wores, wors or less, wnd shown on plat - B/W File
#220 (o), ant the other tract baing mituated in the County of Zosnoks,
contelming 15,28 asrea, more or legs, and shown on plat - BV File #85(8);



and Wherens, the State Rigluay Coomlsaion has detersined, for reasons
desmed to be in the publio interest, that within the oear future It will
bapome desirabls gnd neacessary to ceass the oocupancy and use of the aeid
tuo troste of land for Mighway and road and to reestablish and
concentrate the besdgquarters fapllities of the Sales Distrlct wpon mmother
oartadn tract of land elong the north side of Route 11 weal of Salem, which
odn be purchassd by the Comorwealth at a price dosssd reasonable; now,
THIREFOHE, the Steis Bighway Coemdssicuer is hereby subherized to purchase,
in the nowe of the Commomwealth, the trect of land last mentioned and to
offer for mele by sanled tds 1o be reseived by pultablo modea of adver.
tUement the twe traots of land first memiicped, together with such of the
inmprovessnta located therson as the Conmiasioner may deem pot desipable

or necersaly to ramevs for furthar public vee; thase tw tracts of land
andd such of the improvements thereon as sforespgld shall be advertizsd for
s¥ie separataly sud together, and the mivertisement shall raguirs thet
each bid be aocompwled by a Certifisd or Cashler's Check payable to the
Treasrer of Virglnis in the mm of $500.00 for sach tract or sweh check

. in the smovnt of 200,00 with eush Md on both trasts togeiher; sod,
forther, tha sdvertisemant shall provide that deed or desds of mpecisl
varranty of thw Camnoiweslth will be tendersd to the party or parties
submitting bid or bids acceptyble to the Copmissloner pricr to May 1, 185B,
in sxphange for the peyment to the Coemormealth of the sum or suns bid
arl aceepted, leas the suw or suma accompanying the bid or blds as herein
provided; sand the Commissioner 1s hereby authorized to enter into the
neoesnary oontract or contrects Lo sell thess tracte of land end leprove-
wnts pursuant to the tédrmes of the advartisement horain mentioned; it
betng the intant of the Commireion to adopt a resmolution at the proper
tine Lo authorize the excution of deed or deeds convering these tracts

of land at much time as thay are no longer necessury for public Mghway or
road purpcpes. Mokion carvled.

Hoved by Mr. Watldns, seconded by Senator Nelsom, that, vherses,
in commentlan with the sonsiruction of farmer Routw 505, now Route 17,
Project £52-C, by deed dated July 1, 1952, and recorded in the Clark's
Offios of Nanmemond County in Deed Book 126, Page 8, 4, O. Eberwine amd
Anrde M. Bherwine, dis wife, granted to the Commormmalth of Virginis borrow
matarliel, otc,, on the lot of lend descrihed in gatd dead which containg
the following provision: "Por ithe vonsidergiion haredn paid, the sstgd
grantes shall heve 2ifty (60) years to move said materigl aa 1t becomes
necassary from tine to time."; axd Whereas, the sudd J, G. Bosrwlne and
dnnde M. Bborwine are decessed and their son, Oeorge X, Eberwine, is now
the svle pwner of the fee in and to the sald lot of land, suhiest ta the
aald deed dated July 1, 1932, under the will of the sadid J. 0. Derwine
probated Jorwary 18, 1855, and recorded in tha Clark's 0Dffice of Nanmemond
County in Will Bock 18, FPage 541, amd haz requested that the Coomersrealth
release to him all right, tltle and intersst grantad by the sald deed; and
the State Hghwey Commissioner has certified in witing thet it is no
longsr necessary for the Commormaclth Yo remove wny borrow or other
paterlal from the seld lot of land, that the sgme doep net svngtitute a
section of the public road and s demwed no longer necsesary for the uass
of the Siata Mgy Systen; uwow, THEREFORE, e provided for by Sectioa



Moved by Mr, Watkins, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that, whereas, st
a meating of the Board of mrs of Wee Jounty, Wirginia, held on
Febroery 14, 1960, the follewlng resolutien was adopted: "Wherses, in 1348
and 1947, purswant to certain permits lssusd by the Pirginla Department

of Highlways, ummmmmmmwnmmg_w approved Ly
the State Riglway Comsclneloner, the Rallway Company (a) Iocated and
constraoted seetions of its Meade Fork Hubdivision rallroad near Pound and
flxdra, in Wee Commty, Virgimla, upon and along a oartain section of
Frinary Highway Boute 25 (Prajeot 158-H1) and certain sestions of Secondary
Highaay Routea B30, 852 and 655 and (b) slisred and constrocted the sald
Bectlana of Mighweys vpon and along its lends aad st lta cost and sopense;
the sajd permltes having bean granted with the understanding that the Reil-
way Company would ralsaze and quitclsizm to the Commonwezlth of Virginia
rights of way or pardels of land of midtable areas wpon and glong its lande
Tor the sald sections of highways when altered and construnted, there baing
ome or parosl on Houte RE, one on Roube 630, fomr on Route 632 and onw
on Routs 653, a total of seven auoh areas or parcels; snd in exchangs for
suoh rolesss and quitclaim that the Commcivealth would relssss snd guit-
the Ruilway Cospany the areas or parcels on the seld sections of
whdobh would abut upon and alomg the latter's lands and be no
longor nwcespary by reasod of lying outalds of the rights of way required
for said sections of highweys when slterad and consiructed, thare belng
four mress or pareels on Route 25, one on Route 850, slx on Route 652 and
o ¢u Routs 655, a totsl of twelve such arvas or parcels; and wharees,
the agid sections of Bighways g8 formerly logated and ax altsred and cone
structed and the minetesn areas or parools to be wrhapged oy aforsasld
ace ahown on the Rullway Company®e Drawing Mos, 18891-85 (Route 25) and
1569]-84 {(Routes 650, 6832 and 833), the first dated April 15, 1949,

Tovised July 25, 1949, andt the pocon? dated Mareh 30, 1949, last roviged
Fovepbar 25, 1865; coples of which drawings baving been exzained and
approved by this Board are hersby grdared to bae filed as 4 part of the
Tecord gnd minutes in thils matter; and whereas, the several gectlons of
higineays sg altered snd constructed and ay shown on the said drawings
sarve the same citizens aa befors boing aliered spd constzroctsd snd heve-
besn spproved by the State Hlghway Comissionsys now, THRAEFORE, as pro-
vided for by Seotion 55.76,12 of the Cods of Wirgiria, the elght areas

or parvels on Becondery Houtes 850, 652 and 633 to be relsaped and quit-
olaimed to the Ruilway Company and being no longer necessary for the uwases
of ithe Secondory System aro hereby declared abandomed, snd it is reoon-
mendad that the State Ri Commioeion take the astione praseribed Ly
Beotions 55+76,5, 55-76.6 and 55.78,11 of the Oode of Virginia as apnlic-
able 1o effect the release and guiiclain to the Railwey Company of the
four arsax or parcels on Routs 23 ani of the eight areas or parcels on
Routes €50, 852 and 683 am aforessld, in emhange for the Hellway
(ompany's ralsase md qritolsim to the Commoraraalth of the seven areas oo
pércela on Rontes 23, 630, 8352 mnd 655 ar aforeseld.® and Wnereas, in

B
g&
4



connaciion with the Ioregolng recited remclution the State Highway
Compl.agion ¢ondurs with the Beard of Supervisors of wime County that the
sectlon of Primary Route 25 amd the seversl assctlons of Sscondary Routes
£50, 3% and 683 ax altered and oonstruoted eerve the same citiwens as
before being altared md constructed and heve been approved by the State
Hghway Comedasionsr who has certified in writing that the four aress, or
paroala of the Forser location of Route 25 propoged to be relsased and
quitclalmed to The Cheospoake wd Chio Rellwey Company sre deamed no
longer necewsary for the uoes of tha State Highnay Systen and that thé
use of the eight areas or parvels of the former locations of Rouies 830,
SR md (B8, lliewlwe propoasd to be releaged snd quitclaiwed, 1a no
longer desmed necessary; now, THEREFORE, am provided fer hy Seotdon 35-78.8
of the Coda of Virglmla of 1960, a8 amended, the aald fonr sreas, parcels
ar asctions of the former locations of Route 2F are herslty declared
sbandoned; std as provided for by Sectlon 55-76.8 and Seotion §5-T6.11

of said Code, AS ssmded, the rélesas and quitclaim of thw sald four and
eight or twelve areap, pareels or sections, all now having bmen sbandomed,
to Tha Chesspenks and Dhlo Rallwey Cimpany in exgcharge for its relesas
and qultcladm to the Comwoniedlth of Virglmia of the seven areas or paroels
of land, one on Eoute 23, one on Route 650, four on Boute 832 and ona om
Aouts B35 ga met out in the feregoing reclted resclution, is hereby
wpproved snd tha State Mighway Conmlowioner le suthorised to exesoute a
dasd or deads accordingly, Motion carrisd,

Moved by Mr. Hawle, seconded by Mr, May, that, vharems, in
connectlon with Reute 460, Prolect 1980-08, in Roanoke County, by deed
dated Morch 17, 1962, and vecceded in the Clark's Office of asagld
in Desd Book 436, Page 3256, Margaret F. Bushong conveyed to the Comwon-
wealth certain land in fee and wn sasement to wee certaln other and adja-
cent lands along the south aSde theyeof, as shown cutlined in rad asd
green, rexpsotively, on photo coples of Flan Shwets 5, 4 snd 5 recorded sa
a part of seid deed in State Highwey Flat Boock 1, Pages 98 and 99; mo
mnstary considaration having bean paid for sald sasenent; smdt WHIREAS,
Williem Thamas Croxier, Helen F. Crosier, Barl A. Riok and Fdith €, Puck
are now the ovpers of the feo in and underlying that portion of the sage-
mant jlande shown owtlined in green as aforesald, lying opposite and batween
Statlon 268,400, l'.pgrq:l.ut-ilr, and Stetion 275450, wpprowdinately (office
ruvised oenterling), which portion comrises parts of Lots 9 through 18,
inclumive, Fiock 1, Swodt Hills Spbdivision Na, 1, am shown om 2 plat
dated Januery 18, 1856, and reoorded in the sald Clerk's Offioce in Flat
Pook %, Poge 1E9; and WHFREAS, the sald project hae bsen constrostad amd
opaned to public wee and the lend vnderlying the sxid eassmant on and
uwpoti the axld Lots 9 tirough 18, imolusive, has besn graded approdinatsly
to the eleration of tha adiacent highway; and the four pariles pamed ehove
as cvmers of the sald lots have requested that the said esssment in, mpon
snd appurtenant to thee be reimased in order to remove the encumbranoes
croated thereby; snd the Stete Highway Commdssionar has certlfiet in
writing that the sald easament in, tpon and sppurtenant to the sgid lote
doss not constitute a section of the public road and s deemed no longer
meteaBary for the uses of the Shate lHghway Sywten; now, THEREPORE, as
providel for by Section 35-76,6. of the Code of Virgimig of 1950, as umendsd,
the relspse and gquitelgim of the satd canement insofer ey 1t snoembers the



eaid lande or lots owned ly the sxid four partles to them for the nominal
considsration of §1,00 is hersby approved, and the State Highway Covmis-
wloner ia guthorized to execute a deed socordingly. Motion carried,

Yoved by Mr. Rogers, ssconded by Mr, Rwwle, that, whareas, the
maction of Routs 2504 in Albemsrle Gounty shiol was constructed as Project
5502=08-08 (old 1448) 1a a Timlted Accesa Highwoy, as provided for sud
defined in Article 3, Chaptar 1, Title 53 of the Code of Virglmia of 1950,
4a mmended; and by deed deated Decsmber 19, 1952, and recorded in the Clerik's
Cifice of asxld County in Desd Book 508, Page 376, C. T. U'Medll and Jane W.
0'Neill, hushand ani wife, conveyed a certein parcel of lapnd shown oh
Project Plan Sheet 7 to the Commomreslth, portions of which are within tha
noreal 160-foot right of way of Rowte 2504 and the normsl 40-foot right of
way of copnection of Rughy Road, Route 743, with Route 2504, which said
deed also conveyed to the Commormrealth the easememt and right of access,
Lght and sir as t0 the remsining end sbutting lands of the grantors
therein; aod WHEREAS, it ir necessary, and the said grators hsve requested
that the remaining land wiloh abate upom snd along the woutheast sids of
the eald right of way of the mald comeotion, be mads gccessible to and
from Bagby Road, Route 7453 and the Btate ghway Commlsglonsr haw
oerfifled in witing that a certain porticn or segment of the auld parcel
of L lylng in the southeast corner thereof and outside of the normal
40-foot right of wey of Bughy Road, Route 743, doss oot oomstitute a
section of the public roed and is deemed no longer necssssry for the uses
of the State Highway System or for pubiic roed purposes, including Lindtad
Atcess Hghway Rouwte 2504; now, THBREPORE, as provided for by Sectlon 33-76.8
of the Code of Tirgimla of 1550, as ssanded, the panveyace of the aatd
portdon or segment of the asald parcel of land to the agld €, T, O'Hedll
ad Jane W, O'Heill, with speclal wprranty of title, together with the
tasenept and right of scceas, light wnd alr with respect to the lad
atatting thereon, 1a hereby spprowed, md the State Fighuay Commiselonss
ia mthorised to exmcute and deliver g deed ascordingly, for a considera-
tion of §1.00, which sald portion or segment 1s forther deseribed as having
1ts northesst end noriloiest corners perpendicular to end 20 fest from the
canterline of suaid cormestion at Statlon 2470 "¢ and Station 300 "J0 and
its nortneasterly, southeasterly mnd southwesterly sidea about 15 feet,
about: 50 feet and abouk 10 fest in length. Motion carried.

V/ Keved by Nr. Rogers, seconded by Mr. Rawls, that whareas,
Prinary Wighway Route Mo, 360 in Fairfax Cownty is a Limited Acoess
Higlway, as provided for apd definsd in Artlcla 5, Chapter 1, Titis 35 of
the Code of Wirginia of 1950, ag amendad, and in cornsction with ssction
or Projest No. 1400-P4 {440-DR-1) thereo? st its southerly snd, Vermon M.
Iynch and Mimmie J. Lynch, Imsband smd wife, comeved pertain parcels of
1lmd 4o the Comormealth of Virginmia dsscribed as Parcel Nos. 1, 2, 3 and
4 and ahown on Projeat Flan Sheats S, 4, 4-E and §, together with the
eagettent and right of ascess, light snt air sppurtenant to gll or a part

Zthu descriptiem of Farcoel Mo, 4 begimming
With the following parenthetical atatement "without the seld mdating
vasemanta of goosss, Light ar adrd) and to the remsining lands of the sgid
Vernon M. and Minmle I. Lynch abutting upon the mawwe, by deed dated June 2,
195¢, and recorded in the Clark's Offisa of Fairfax Cowmty, Virgimdg, in



Deod Book 1183, Page 300; and WHEREAS, w certain sectlon of Seacndary
Higistay Route Ro. B11 is located upen and withln the land desctibed in
sald deed az Parcsl Wo. 5, uhich sectlon im sahown on Frojeot Plan Cheet
4, ad 1s approcaately 200 fest in length and extends northerly from
cormer in the sowtheast boundpry of sald Parcel No. B locéted in ‘the
nortiwest right of way line of the Richwond, Fredarickabury gnd Potamac
Rellromd Company Tadinl to and 40 fwet from Gthe murvay and plan centerline
of mald saction of Route No. B11 4t Statson 325/8 to another cormer in
8aid bowndary redlal to and 40 fest frem seld centerline at Station 5a74a)
sad perpendiculor and 151 fest from the survaey and plan centerline of the
northhound lans of Routs No, 550 at Btutdon 5114475 and WHEHEAS, Route Ho.
611, including the section therenf wpon and witlin the said Pareel Fo. 3
thin the land described in the sald
dead as Parcel No, 4, ie mot o Iimitad Access Aghvay, ad 1t was ot the
intant of the parties io the srld desd that the semp CaIYey Ay sagment
or right of access, zighturahhemgngarnppurmmtummH
lands sbutting wpen and along the southeast side of said Parcel No, 5 sawt
wd betwean the two oorners mentioned in the precading claose hersof
th-rmidn;lndslhntﬁmgupmlndmng&u&utandmtuidn
aaid Parcel No. 43 and the State Higlway Coanmlpsionsr has sertifisd in
that the ssld sasement and right of acvess, Lght and eir appurts
mttnthuunidmnnﬂnghndllhutﬁngmmdﬂmthuuddtm
sectiona of Routa No, 611 do not constituts s pection of the public road
and are desmad no longer necessary for the uses of the Siate HMghway Symiem,
inoluding Limited Access Highwsy Routa Mo. 5504 and WHEREAS, the record
ard 1o the agld ressimng londs abutting wp along axd oppoaitae
the gald two sectlone of Reute No. B11 is now mnrd&in the seld Clark's
Qffice in the rume or atyle of Edwin Iyneh, Trustas for Vermon H, Lynch
fu Sonm, a partnership; now THEREFORE, as provided for by Seotion S8578.8 of
the Code of Pirginia of 1950, as amended, the oorvayance, release and
quitclain of the said sassment and right of access, light and air eppurt-
'mt.toﬂmramaim.nglandanhut-tingwm, along md opposlts the paid
two sactione of Route No. €11 to the amdd Eddin Iynch, Truatee For Vernon
M. Lynch & Sons, a partnershdp, for a conslderation of §1.00, is harsby
approved, and the State Alghway Commlsmicner is authorized to exscute x
deed sccordingly; it belng the intent mmd putpose of the State Highuway
Commdsaion to restors and revest to, in and mporn the said remainming lands
abutting upom, slong and opposita the said twe sactions of Route No. 511
the sasepent and right of sccesa, light end air exlating bafore the axecu-
ticn of the said deed duted June 9, 1954. Motion oarried,

Moved by Mr. Rogera, seconded by Scnator Raleon, that, the
resclution edopted Marck 4, 1955, and apended August 4, 1955, deai
% cartaln eeotlom of Boute 29 and 211 as a Iimited Access Hghwey be Iurther
ametded to read an follows: *That the saction of Romts 20 md 211 from a
point 0,308 miles sast of the Southern Railway crossing at Geinsgville, %o
a podnt epproximately 0.7 mlle east of the Feirfav-Prince William Cognty
Line, including the neoeesary conractions for an interchange at the intar-
so0tlon of Routs 55 reloowted; and that section of Route 55, inpluding eny
necessary relocatlons, from the interssction of Route 29 and 211 to g pint
0.456 wile narth of the intersection of Routs %9 and 211, be dasignated ap
% Iiwitad Accesa Blghwey, in accordamne with Article 5, Chapter 1, Title 3%
of the 1950 Code of Virgimia, Amended. Motlon darried,



Moved by Hr. Muy, sscomdsd by Mr, Rogers, that the resclutdiom
mproved June 14, 1955, designating e certsin section of Route 11 as a
Liwmlted Aocess Highway be amended to read as Follows: ™That the section
of Routes 11, 101 and 100 frow the interssstion of the proposed Wythevills
By-pass east of Wythevilie incluMng tha necassary interchange, r s BiC.
at they interasciion of the rropoesd Bywpass, to a point appru:(mﬁ; 0,8
nlle weat of the intersection of Route 99 gt Moidam including the necesaary
interchenge, ramps, ato,, &b the interssction of Romts 11 with Route 1.,
be demignated 2o » Limited oses Highway, in sccordance with irticle 5,

Chapter 1, Title 85 of the 1950 Code of Virginlg kesnded.” Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Rsuls, eocondsd by Senator Wright, that the rsselue
tlon approved June 14, 1865, designating a oertain section of Routes 186Y
and 158 as a Limited Access Higivway ba amended to read an follows: "That
the section of Routes 188Y gnd 188 fram the intarasctlon of Hoate 60 in
Janea Uity County, incloding the necessery interchange, raopl, ete,., at
the irdersection of Route 80, to tha propossd intersecticm of Route 51 1n
Tork Cowrty, Jmluding the necessary interohsngs, ramps, eto., at the
proposed intersectlon of Boate 51, be desdgnuted as g Iimited Access
Highway in sccordance with drticle 5, Chapter 1, Tltle 35 of the 1960 Gode
of Tirginia, Anended." Motion aarried.

Moved by Mr. Flythe, secondsd by Mr. Rewle, thet the proposed
Rooky Mount By-pass in Franklin Qounty, beginming at the newthern 1imits
of the interchange whars the propoped pass wil] leave pressgt Boute 220
north of Rooky Mount and extending to the southern Mwita of the
proposed Interchange whera the maid bty-pags wlll rejoin Rogts £20 aomth
of Roclky Mount be declared a Limited iccesa Highusy, in accordance with
Article 5, Chapter I, Title 33, of the 1860 Cods of Virgivie, ‘mended,
¥otion carried,

In diescugaing the propogal ta declare aa Limdted Accese the
Reoky Mount By-pass, an artlcle from "Better Roads® of March 1368, WHAT
HAPPENSD TO BOGSTER OF FIGHWAYS? by Mr. Charles M. Noble, Chiaf Enginaer
of the New Jeraqy Twrnplka Authority wms read 4o the Commlsalon.

Moved by Senator Nelson, seoonded by M, Rogers, thet the sestion
of Route 11 from the end of the propomed Marion By-pess approximately 0.6
mlle wwst of Marion to the beginming of the four-line divided pavesent
aiproximately 3.2 wmiles west of Marion, including any necepsary relocs-
tlons, interchangen, rampa, etc., be designated s a Idmited Adoes=s Bighway
in accordence with sle 3, Chepter I, Titls 35 of the 1850 Code of
Virginle, Amended, Kotion ocarried.

Hoved by Mr, Rogers, ssconded by Mr, Bawle, that the seotiom of
Route 55 wed 17 from a point spproximately 4.4 wlles wast of the inter-
gection of Route 17 at Marshall to & point sporoximately 2.5 wiles wast of
the intaraectlon of Route 17 at Marshall, be designated as a Limited feosse
Hglway, in eccordances with Article 5, Chapter 1, Titls 53, of the 1950
Coda of Virginie, Amended, Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Flythe, secorded by Mr. Barrow, thet the seotion of
Routs 11 from s palnt approximstely 1.2 milsssouth of the Eockbridge-
Butnhmcmtrﬂmhﬂlawthmﬂﬂnwmmdﬂmw-ptu,
approximgiely O.4 mils north of the north corporate limita of Buchanan,
including any necessary relocations, interchanges, rampe, wtc,, be dealg-"
nuted as o Idwited Accesa Elghway An accordance with Article 8, Chapter 1,
Title 35 of the 1960 Code of ﬂl‘gilﬂ.l, Ansmded, Motion omxTled,

POLIOT OF THE VIRGINIA HYGEWAY COMMESSEON RELATING
10 THE ESYABLISEMERT OF LIMITED ACCESS HIGRWALS

WHEREAS, the incressing volume of motor welicle transportation
has brought to Virginia the problem of providing for safe and erdarly
movemant of traffic on the higimays of the Comonwealth, and WHEREAS, 1t
is the duty of the State Highway Comsdmsion to provide For the safe
novamant of motor wedticles on rosds serving through as well as looal
traffio, and WHEREAS, the Leglslature of Wirgitla hes snected in 1842 what
45 now Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 3% of tha 1860 Code of Wipginda, provid-
ing for the qgtablisiment of Idmitsd Aocess Hi ghnrays, and WHEREAS, in
or&whmmthuprmntmdfutmmnfmnmm at dsaign
oapacity and to sccomplish the purpose set ous in tha foregoing leglelation,
it 1s neoeazary for the Comiission to spart Lavgen sume of money for
of way and construction of Llwited access highways; now tharefors, B IT
RESCLVED by the Fighwey Commd eslon of Virglm.a that tha Comdisslon nay de-
clare kighwayn snd wirests mibject to cortrolled acceas by designating the
aans an "ilwited Accese" under the following conditionm 1, Principal
MWMMMWMMthmmm-ﬂr
movement of traffic and the volume and charscter of the traffic justifies
such dexigngtion. 2. All dstributlon routes and Yy-pataes constranted
through ar around citlen and towns on Clase T and Class IT romds. 5. Sooch
other rowtes as the Comiasstion msy deem necesaary or advisstls in order to
protect the public interest. '

A lstter of Peiruary 18 to Hon. Willian F. Usrtar, Member of the
House of Delegates, relative to by-pass for Routs RE0 gt Rldgeway having
bean declared a Limited Acosas Highway, wes read to the Commiasion, There

was somo discusslon of the problea and the osppesitian to the wectlon of
road Leing ao claveed,

Itmmmhrmuhﬂnrammdanondﬁkrm. Flythe, that
by-pase for Route 220 mt Rldgeway Temsdn as 1t ia. Hotion darried.

Moved Ly Mr. Rawls, ssconded by Mr, Hogera, that WHEREAS, new
Route I1-A By-pass, Projent 1881w70.T1-08~-10-11, a part of the Primary
System, has been cpened o traffic it ia pequestad thet the extengion of
Route 1l-A, within the Town of Lexington be edded for primsry msintsnanoe;
7% 1T RESOLVED AT, undar suthority of Section $5-118 of the 1950 Code of
Virginid, as amended thet the extemsion of Boute 11-A By-pasa fprom Reats 11
to the TL of Lexington, s.dwtence of D516 mile, be added for paywert to
the Town at the bass rate of $¢,000 per mile, This change to hecoma
effective beglmning the third quarter, damuary 1, 1958. Motion carried,



Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr. Hawls, that WHEREAS, under
aothorlty of Bection 53-118,2 of the 1850 Code of Virglmls, as amendsd,
raqueEt 12 wede by the Clty of Falle Church fur payment at the bape rate
of $00 Per Mle arrnglly o additlonal sirests nesting the required
standarda; BW, THREEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly paynsnta at the
bese rate of $500 Per Mile armuglly be mada to tha Glty of Falle Cmreh
on sdditlonel etrecta totallng 4.757 miles, affectlve Degloming the fourth
quarter, April 1, 1958, MHotion carrled.

Moved by Mr. HRawls, seconded by Mr. May, that WHENFAS, Route 110,
wWihin the Cliy of Alsxandria, hes bam determined ne longer necessary as
4 sirest extensicon of the Primary Systen due to 2 change in the proposed
Potomas Rlver Bridge location and, WHRREAS, a portlon of Routs 110 was
herstofors ellglble for primary msintensnce payment; BE IT EESOLVED, that,
under Seetdon 53-115 of the 1950 Code, ss swended, the primery nxdntepance
payment; at the base rote of $4,000 per mile be deleted on that portdon of
old Route 110, heretofore eligibls for such payment, thua reducing the
tutﬂagriunrrnilngui‘nrtham.trnrﬂnnﬂnawﬂ.lﬂm&. Motion
carriad,

Moved by Mr, Watidne, ssoonded by Mr, Flythe, that WHEREAS, under
autbority of Seation 53-115.2 of tha 1950 Qode of Virginla, ss wmended,
request is made by the City of Alezandria for payment xt the buse rote of
£500 Per Mile annually on akiitional streets meeilng the required stand-
wrds; NOW, THEREFCRE, BK IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly payments at the baoe
rate of 300 Per Mlle mmually be mede o the Cliy of Alexandrig on
additicnal streets totaling 5,062 xiles, affective bagimning the third
quarter, January 1, 1956, Motlon carxled. '

Moved by Mr, Rogers, seconded by Mr, Rawls, that WHERRAS, wder
authorlty of Sectlon 53-115.2 of the 1950 Code of Virginle, as amondad,
request ix made by the City of Martinsville for peyment at the base rats
of $500 Per Mile snmially on additional streeta meeting the raguired
standarda; NW, THEREFORE, BB IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly paymauts at
the bawe rate of 500 Par Mile anmuelly be made to the City of Martinavills
on addtdonal streeta totaling 2,141% wilea, offective beginiting the thlrd
quarter, Jeousry 1, 1968, Motion earrled.

Moved by Mr. Vatlkins, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that WHERFAS, under
authority of Section 35-115.2 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as Eeeraded
request is made by City of Lynchburg for pagment at the base rate of 4500
Par Mile wmually on additional strests meeting the required standardss
NOW, THEREFCHE, BE I7 RESOLVED, that quarterly paymwnts at the bese rate
of §500 Par Mile mmally be made to the City of Lynshbwrg on edtitdonel
atreets totaling 1.998 miles, affectlve beginning the third gquarter,
January 1, 19568, Motlenm carrled. -



Moved by Mr, Nay, sstonded by Mr. Hogers, that WHEREAS, under
satbority of Section 55-50,2 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, as amended,
requesl 1s made by the Town Counoil of Altavista for additional mileage
on streets mestding required standemrds and subject Yo payment at the baes
rete of $300 per mile amualiy; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
aliglhle streets Lotallog 0.218 mils ba added to the deaignated gtrests
for payment to the Town of Altevista, affective beglrning the third quarter,
Jamnary 1, 1958, MHotion carried, -

Hoved by Mr, Rogers, asconded by Mr, Watkdine, that WHEREAZ,
vniar guthorliy of Sectlon 55-113.2 of the 1950 Code of Wrginia, as
amonded, request 1s made by the Town of Jalem for payment at the base rate
of $50 per mile axmoally on additicnal stresta nmesting the required
rtimdardsy NOW, THEREPCRE, EE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymenta at the
bagze rate of $300 Per Mile mmmually be mads to the Town of Salem on
sdditiongl strests totaling 2.474 miles, effectlve beginming the third
quarter, January 1, 1058, Motiom cerried,

Moved by Mr. Watkina, aecomded by Mr. Barrow, that WHERRAS,
nnder guthority of Sectlon 35-115,Z of the 18860 Code of Virginim, an
smended, Tequest ix medm by the Clty of South Norfolk for paynent at the
bags rate of 500 Per Mlle anrwally on addltional etreets meoting the
requived stendards; WOW, THEREFORE, PE IT RRESOLVED, that guarterly pay-
ments at the base rate of 3500 Per Mile mmmually be msde to0 the City of
Suth ¥orfolk om additional streeta totaling 1,181 miles, effective bagin-
tAng the third guarter, Jemuery 1, 1966, Motlom carrisd, '

Moved by Semator Wright, seconded by Mr. Flythe, that WHERRAS,
under suthority of Sectlon 35-50,2 af the 1960 Code of Virginia, as amended,
request 13 made by the Town Council of McEammey for adiitionsl mlleage on
stroets meetlng required standards and subject to payment at tha bess rate
of §500 per wile smmally; WOW, THEREPGRE, BE IT RISOLYED, thet the wligible
streats tolaling 0,60 mile be sdded to the designated streets for payment
to the Town of MeXewney, effective beginmng the third quarter, Jamary 1,
1656. Motion carried. :

Moved by Ssnator Neleon, seconded by Mr. Rogers, that WREREAS,
the City of Richmond, having concluded s temporary routing triel period of
90 duys of primgry sytension of Boute 580 witkdp the Cliy in an effort to
rolieve congestion, snd WHPREAS, this tesporary routing, as sdopted by the
City of Rloimond, reviewsd and recomusnded by the Highway Department's
Ingineers, has proven to satisfactorily relleve said congestion; MW, -
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet the Primary Bxtansion routing of Boute S80
ﬁﬁlnhﬂtrﬂﬁnhmﬂheuhﬂww-‘!%ﬂlﬂ 380 IN
ﬂc%-h_mmymmamu c & e via Felrfiela
A“-_- st'-, ﬂ'l.‘lﬂe St'.. 1&& Bﬁ-. Hﬂ.ﬂ. 'qtq, 1‘*‘1 &bt’ Iﬂd HJJJ- St‘-, h
the Wast Clty Limita of Riohmond, BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that under
authority of Sevtlon 35-115 of the 1950 Cade, am emémded, the portion of
raszontad Route 360 between Brosd and l4th Streets, 0,60 mils be added and
0,50 miie be deletad to make a net sddition of 0,50 mile to the
Systam sxtensions for' payuent ta the Oity atthe base rate of $4,000 per wile;



also under provisions of Sectlon 33.113.2 of the 1950 Cods, 08 mmended,
0.50 mile be added apd 0.80 nile be dalsted to make & net dadmetion of

wile from the present yileage of other streets on whish the Clty of
Riolmomnd 18 now recelving maintensnce pagments at the base rate of $500
per mile; the changss to bacome sifective beginming ths third quarter,
January 1, 1956, Motion carrled.

Hoved by Senator Welsen, seccnded by Mr, May, that WHERRAS, by |
t-uruormtmmtimdaeminthncﬂ:eﬂtl}wrtufmumufﬁimn
Qeorgs, affective Jaruary 1, 1855, the corporate boundsries of the Clty of
Fetersburg were extended to includs within tha annaxsd area & portion of
Primery Systenm Route 450, formerly locatsd in Prinse George County, NOW,
THEREFORE, BE IT EESOLVED, thst the annexed partion of Route 480, beginning
at the new sast norporate limits of Petersiwrg, which ie the western right
of way line of the § & W Rellroad, and runnirng westerly to the old sapt
corporate limita, a distence of 0,849 mila, be added to tha de
Street extenzlone of the Primery System in the ity of Petersburg for pay-
ment at the ennual base rate af 34000 pur mile, sffective vaginming the
third quarter, Jumuary 1, 1968, am provided under Section 33118, of the
1950 Coda of Virginia, as amended, Motlon carried,

Hoved by Mr. Watldns, secanded by Mr, Rogers, that WHEREAS, under
guthority of Sectiom 58-115.2 of the 1960 Code of Virginie, as apanded,
request 1a made by the Towm of Abingdon for payment at tha base rate of
$500 Por Mi1e anrually on additional strests meeting the required starderds;
KW, TREREFORY, BE IT RESGLVED, that quarterly paymente at the base pate of
mmmﬁhmllrhumtuthuTmnfkhﬁmgdononaddiﬂmﬂﬂram
w HE mle, sffsctive beginning the tidrd guarter, Jamery 1, 1956,

oa o ad,

Moved by Senator Nelsom, secomded by Mr, Barrow, that WHFREAS, by
tarms of an anmexetion derae in the Cireult Court of the County of iugueta,
effective Jmmary 1, 1956, the corporate boundariss of the City of Btauvnbton
were sxteanded to inelude within the anmexed area certain roads in the :
Frinary Syastem; also other Streets formerly 4n the county of Aungusta; NOW,
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that dus to the annexation, the following
extenzion of Primary System Routes be added to the designated Strests
wvithin the City of Stannton for paynent at the base rate of §4,000 por wile,
as provided under Section 35-115 of tha 1550 Code of Virgimia, as amandedi
Route 11.(Comerce Road)-from the old northesst city limite of Staunton

wist Lo the oy nertheant ﬂitﬁ' imite I I 0,48 Mile

Alterngte Route 11-(Augusta Btreet).from the old northesst sity limits

b!ﬂtnuntnnuuttnthﬂmmﬂhemuitruﬂ.tu N Mle
TOTAL ATDLTION , O,

BE iT FURTHFR RESOLVED, that under the suthority of Section B5=11%.2 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, ss amended, that the City of Stamton recelve
quarterly payments =t the anmugl base rate of $500 par wile on the armexed
portlon of Coelter Street (Route 900), lsading from the old northeast city
limits eant 1o Altarnate Fouts 1}, @ distance of 0,07 sile; the shove
thangat to ba made affective for paymemt to tha City of Staunton beglod ng
the third quarter, Jarary 1, 1958, Motian carried,



Mowed by Mr, Watklne, secomded by Mr. Rawls, that, WHEREAS, under
satherlty of Bection ¥3-50.% of the 1850 Code of Wrginia, as anendsd,
requert 1= made by the Town Comwil of Pairfax in g resclutiom deted
Februsry 8, 1966, for additional milesge on atrests meeting requdred
gtandards snd subject tc paymant at the rate of 3500 per mile anrually)
W, THEREPORT, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the ligidle streete totaling 2,508
mlas ba added to the deslgnated streets for psyment to the Towm of
Felrfax, effective beginning the fourth quarter, Aprdl 1, 1988, Motion
caxrTied,. ’

Mowed by Mr, Barrow, aecondedt by Mpr, May, that WESREAS, under
wthorlty of Secticon 35-118.2 of tha 1960 Cods of Virglnla, as amerxed,
Taquedt 1y mede by the Gity of Hampton for payment at the base rate of
4500 Per Mile snnually op additional streots meeting the requlred stamd~
ardey MW, THEREFCOHE, BE IT REFQINED, that quarterly peymente at the bage
rate of 3500 par mile anpually be made tu the City of Hampton cn additiona)
streets totaling 27,628 xiles, affective bagiming the fourth qoerter,
April 1, 1958, Motion carrled.. .

Moved by Mr. Rewls, sscomded by Mr. Flythe, that sa provided
wnder Article 6.1, Section 55-76.1 of the 1960 Code of Virginia, as
atnded, and updn reccamendation of the Comed pedcner, the follcwing section
of o}d Royta 5 in Charles Qlty County bLelng no longer nonessary for naes as
& Mghway it be dlacontinmed aw a part of the Frinary Svetem: Sestion 1
ahoten on plat; dated November 17, 1858, Project R518-15. That as provided
undar Artiele #, Seciion 53-27 of the 1950 Code, Section 2 shown on plat
refarred to ba transferred from the Primery 0 the Secandery Systam,
Further, as provided mwder Artlels 2, Sectlon 35.141 of the 1960 Gode of
Virginda, as smended, Secidon B he added to the Secomdary System as a
dormaction, all as shown on the plat deted November 17, 1958, Projsct
%518-15. Motion cmrTied,

Howed by Me, Flythe, secondsd by Mr, Rogers, that as provided
undar Article 6.1, Sechion 53-78,5 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, Amended,
and uper: recomiendation of the Coomliaaloper, the following eections of
014 Ronte 155 in Amelia Copnty bedng no lomges necspgary for uges as z
highway they be abandoned to the extent of slbteration: Sectiona 1 apd 8
shown on plet dsted Wovedher 23, 1955, Project 5404=02-08, That as provided
urder Articls 2, Seation 35-141 of the 1950 Code, Amended, Section 2 ahowm
on the plat referred 4o be added Yo the Secondary System as s conmection.
Fotiem carried,

Moved by Mr, Rogers, seconded by Senator Welson, that am proviced
uder Artiole 2, Seotion 33-27 of the 1550 Oode of Virginla, ‘mepdad, and
wpon roacmmendation of the Commlasioner, the fallowing seoiionz of old
Route R97 in Camphell County being no longer necessery for nses as a primary
highway they be franaferred te tha Secondary Systemi Jections 1, 2 and 3
Ghoun on plat deted November 28, 1955, Project 5915.02-08, That as provided
under Artlolw £, Section 33-141 of ths 1950 Code, imendsd, Ssction 4 alaso

, 8hown on the plat referred to be wdded to the Secondary System ws a comgnec-
tlon, Motlon carried.



Moved by Senstor Nelson, secondad by Senator Wright, that es
provided under Article 8.1, Ssotion B5-78,.5 of ths 1860 Code of Wirginia,
as smanded, and upon revommendation of the Commtssionst, the followlng
section of old Route 58 in Carroll County being no longer msceasary for
uses @8 a Mghway 1t ba abandoned to the sxtent of alterstisn: Section 1
shown on plat dated Decepbsr 50, 1856, Project 1717-01. Thet as provided
under Articls 2, Seotion 55-27 of the 1950 Code, Joended, Section 2 shown
vn the plat referred to bs tranaferred from the Primary Systes to tha .
Secondary Syatem. Further, that sa provided under Article 2, Ssction 58-141
of tha 1950 Code of Virgina, as ownded, Ssotion 5 alss shown on the plat
dated December 50, 1855, be added to the Secindary System gs n cormsstion.
Motion oarrioed. ’ .

Hoved by Mr. Birrow, seconded by Mr. Hay, that as provided under
Article 6,1, Sectlon $5-76,6 of the 1950 Code of Virglnia, ss anwrcied, and
upan reccsmendation of the Commiasioner, the followlng mection of old
Route 15 in Muvama County being no longer necessary for usss as a i ghway
it be sbendoned to the extent of elterghiion: Section 1 shown on plat dated
Pebruary 17, 1855, Project 1852, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Rewls, secooded by Mr, Rogera, that as provided
under Article 6.1, Section 35.78.5 of tha 1950 Cods of Vrginie, as mended,
and ypon recomwendation of the Commlasioner, the following s=ction of nld
Route 67 in Tazewell County belng no lomger necesaary for uses as & highway
it be abandored 1o the extent of alterationt Sectiom 1 shown om plat datad
Karch 21, 1956, relocation near Jawsll Ridge. Motlom cerried.

Ghepter 181 of the 19568 Acts of the Osneral Asgesbly with refer-
enap to g revolving fund for the comstruction of certein mocess rosds and
how gush access roads shall be ngintelnad was read te tha Commlesion.

On motion of Mr. Rawls, seconded by Mr. Flythe, the following
POLICY wWay adopted on nae of Industrial Aocess Road Funds: WHEREAS,
Chapter 16) of the Acte of ispenhly of 1858, providea for a revolving fund
to be wxpended by the Commisalon for constracting, vreconstrocting, msln-
todring er Lmproving access roads to industrial sites oo which marafartoring,

“prossssing or other establishments will be built under Firm comtract or are
elready sonstrusted, and WHERRAS, thie act provides that in declding
shethar or not to construst or improve amy such ascess road and in determine
ing the nature of tha road to be comstrooied, the Commlaaion shall bass .
ite considaration on tha costs thareof in relation to the voluma and pature
of traffic to bo gensrated ss & result of developing the indusbrial satab-
1ishwent, and WHRRFAS, the Compission Mrvds it neceamanry in view ol thia
3¢t Lo readjust its polioy heretofore adopted on May 4, 1955, be it FESOLVED
TEAT: (1) It im the sense of the Commleslon that no more than £lfteen per
oent of the total indwstricl sccema road Funds made available by thle st
may be allooated to sy one ceunty in any cne fiscal year., (2) However,
whers any perssns or agmncies agree o supplemont these funds from sourges
¢ther than highvay revents, the allowence to any ope county we above frem
the higheay industrisl access fund may be incrassed over amd sbove the
fifteen per cent und to the extent necepsary to matoh the amount aoc cone
tributed dollar for deoller. The total sllouwnoe of Hglwey funie when



incressed in tlds manner mpy nob then exceed twenby-five per-cent of the
total anooal industrisl acocss read fund. (&) It is not intendsd that
accass funds be anticlpatsdi from year to year. (4) Prior to the Commla-
tlen' & mdertacing such construction or road improvemsants to an industry
rroposlng 4o locate in a county, the Board of Supervisors ehould muke
recoomendations apd should be respoxaibls for prelizinary negotliatlians
#lth the industriss and vtbera interested. Highway enginesrs will be
availwble for consultation with the Board of Supsrvisors and cthers, and
will prepera surveys, plans, englnsering etudies and cost estingtes, The
Comrinslon bereby dirests that a copy of this resclution be forwardsd to
the Board of Supertiscrs of sach county, Chexberse of Copmerce and the State
Degartnent of Conservation snd Development. Motlon carried.

Movrad hr Mr, Mﬂ. aecbnded br Mr, Rﬂh’ thﬂt, HHIHEAB, the
Clty of Rosnoks proposes to extend the sast-west rumwey at Woodrum Field
{the clty sirport of RAoancke, Virgimia); and WHEREAS, such mxtenaion will
roqulre ths relocation of Primsry Rowte 1168 from a point Just south of
the slrport t6 the ittterseotion of Primary Bouts 117, & diatante of
approximately thrse-fonrthe of a eile; be it RESQIVED, that this Commdla-
sion epproves the making of such & relocation provided i1t ip done in
socordance with plans approved by our englnesra, and provided FURTHFR,
that sll sxpatise in cormsction tharawith will be borme by the Clty of
Roanska, Motion carried.

The pubject of a modern Mghway from Ssltwills to Route 11,
:gzm by the Olin Methisson Chemleal Corporation was reparted on by

T™he Comwissioner whatsd that the Commls=icn would hesr from
tima to time about tha Interstate System, Work on the System wlll Sapend
on the standards sat up snd the pert the Federal Government will play in
putting up funds, The Dspartment is guing slow in making recangendations

Bach Manber of the Comiiesinn was given & statemsnt ahowing the
breskdown by countisa of rural construction allovations, expenditures and
statewide rank of primary ellocations; and other primary funds allecated
baginning July 1, 1348, through June 50, 1958,

A report om the farecast of revemmes end statement of sppropria-
tions and reccmeended Primery Construction Allocations for the fisoal year
begirming July 1, 1866, was given to the Commisaion in a leSter of March
16 from (irief Engineer F, A.. Davlay slao a latter of March 19 from Mr.

A. B. Eure, Fiscal Director; together with i conparative statement of funds,



EUTDMATE OF REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS
FISGAL YEAR 19B6-57

ESTTHATED STATE REVERDE:

Groes Motor Fual, Tax $71, 350,000,
Lens Estimated Hefundg: -

Motor Fuel Tax Boad s,ﬂg,g;

2 Pountles not under Sacondary Law  _1,550,000,
Hﬂt lhtnr h.l TI: m'm'm-
Begistration of Titlas . 750,000,
M.¥. and Bus Line Liocsnsea lﬂ,ﬂﬁ,ﬂm.
M.¥Y. Carpiers Road Tex 1,850,000,
M.V, Chauffaurty and Oparating Licenssa 760,000,
M.¥. Mixellansous Revenua 287,150,
Finos from Overweight Truoks 495,000,
Outdosay Adwertising 35,000,
State Owned Toll Ferriesr '

Grey's Point 84,000,

Bopews1l 41.,00Q,

Jarestown 121,000,

Total Reverne from State Sourcea $87,058,150,

LESS ATPROPRIATIONS FOR OTHER STATE AGENCIES

Diwipion of ¥otor Vehiclen:
1956€=57 Oparations 3,000,570,
1856-58 Capital Quilay 55,000,
19&'-5? Porchase of H-?.Tﬂgﬂ Emltm= 5’255,5?0.

Deparinant of State Police: -
1058-57 Opsrwiiona 5,558,845,
1E66-68 Caplial Oumtlxy 559,095, 5,917,940,

--Siate Corporstion Conminsione

Bapgulating and TaoHng Motor

mﬂiiillillj EEE,WH.
Attorney Oeneral-Legal Servioes :
for Hgheay Department . . 21,000,
Div. of Grouwnvis and Puildings:

Maintgnencs ant Operation of .

Highwiy BFuilding at Rlcihmond £6,000,
Dept, of Agrl, end Inedigration: '
Inspacticn of Oas apd Motor 011 37,000,
Mvisdon of Paracmnwel:Expense of '
Higiwey Perwcnnel Asst, 5,000,

Total for Other State Agencies 9,628,480,
Stats Funda Avallable for .
ADD Tay tighways 17,408,870
. Fedaral Aid Primary 5,480,688,
Fodaral Aid Secondary 4,850,508,
Fedsrel Aid Urban 2,?“,5451
Fedayal bid Tnteratata O ATL 082,
Total Federal Ald 6,084,764

Total State ant Fedarel Fupds Avellabls for Highwiys $64,354,454,



AFTROFRIATICNS FOR HIQINAY DEPMRTMENT
FISCAT, YEAR 195657

Frimry Ssoondary UOrban

System  _ System Systam _ TOWL
Highway Conmission 4,517 5,055 850 A, 400
Adeinigtration and Enginesring 2,122,550 1,415,700 385,250 §,93%,500

Traffic and Planmng - Routine
Operatione and Truck Weighing 270,000 280,000 50,000 500,000

Highway Grounds and Bulidings—
Capital Outlay 470,000 185,000 50,000 500,000

Highway Grounds & Bulldinga-
Maint, and Oparation (Including

LP55-66 deflcit of }75,000} 81,000 54,000 15,000 150,000
Matching Employesat State

Matching Imployees! Foderal

Bocial Becurity 80,800 187,200 52,000 520,000

Surveys, Mape ard Plang-Cenaral
(Inol.19565-56 daficit of $90,000) 524,000 216,000 60,000 600,000

Ta. Council -of Highwmy
Tnvestigation aml Besearch 54,000 38,000 10,000 100,000

Aosidant’ Préveniden, .
Compensation Lnrdaand!hdiul €4,800 45,200 12,000 120,000

Two-uy Radio Syatem 15,500 9,000 2,50 25,000
Joint Hydrawlic Study 2,080 1,40 400 4,000
RagulationsCutdoor Advartising 18,900 12,600 8,500 55,000
General Lisbility smd Froperty |

Damage Imsurenca {locl
1956-56 dafioit of $26,595 2?,::0& 13, 5,uuo sp,ooo

Sub~total gl?ﬂlﬂﬁ? 3256, 685 EEE. Iﬂl



FRDMRY  SECONMRY  DWGAN
SYSTEN  SYSTEM SYSTEM TOTAL

FRIMARY SYSTEM MAINTEEAMCE & BEPLACEMINTS (Incl. 1$5h-55 .
n__ﬂﬁu—.ﬂu..ﬂ ﬂ_H #H—.-Nhﬂu.“u HP-H——NHWH.W ﬁ-EbE
PRIMARY STSTRM CONSTRDOTION

Primary Faderal Ald-Watchsd 50f Fed.-50% State 11,581,378
30% of Secondary Fed.iid-Ngtched S0F Fed.-

S50% State 2y 75,20
Imarstate Fedeya) pE«p:MnnnHmf 60% Pod.— -
Total Federnl Atd-Matehed umwwmmum@
State Fonds - Bural Constrection,
Rightn of Wey, etc. 13,867,037 34,496,556 3y, 428,558

SECOMIARY SISTEM MAINYEMANCE, REPLACEMERIS
TR COEYRECTION
T0% of Seoondary Fed.Ald-Matched 50X Fed.-
508 State 6,521,912
Stete Furmla 24,908,852 31,h27,80% 31,427,803
URGAY SISTEM COMSTRUCTION AMD SFREZET FUADS
Trhan m-n.uuw %E.ﬂﬁim S0% Wn.mwﬁ. ,WEE 173,362
MHE 0 matehed < I} T L
Street Funde-{Muntcipaitties of 3,500 .
papulation or more}: .
Primery Streets- 539 wi.2 $6,980 $3,767,2U6

Sec, Streets- 280/ wi.0 § 523 1,406,577 5,253,623 o 2al27,285 9,027,185

Total Approferiation to Primery, Secondsry
acxd Urban Systess 49,316,358 33,924,396 10,120,685 E.mﬂ.ﬂm

.rnunnumolgﬂnﬂﬁw:u.rﬂ_hu. mwrnlﬂmmlgrthnﬂmwmmg
Total Appropriation 199657 m.mmm




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
FI3CAL TEARS 1955-58 AMD 1956-57

ESTIMATED
Gross Motor ax
Lesa Estimated Refonds:
Motor Fusl Tax
2 Counties not under Seconday Road Law
Total Refuonds

Beglatratlon of T tles
M.V, ard Bup Ilne Iicemsas
M.V, Carvier's Road Tax
M. ¥. Chauffour's snd Operaterts Ticensea
M.¥. M gesllancons Revermnes
Fines from Ovsrweight Trucke
Outdoor Advertlaing
otate Owped Toll Ferrles:

(ray's Puint Farry

Hopewall Farxy

Jameztown Ferry

Total Brtimated State Revenns

LEGS APPROPHRIATIONS FOR OTHER STATE AQEMCIES
Wvislon of Hotar Velloles-Operatdons
Divislon of Motor Vehicles-Cgpital Cutlay
Ovision of Hotor Vehlcles-Purchase of M.V, Tags
Department of Stete Foliow=Operations

Departnent of Stete Police-Capital Outlay

State Corporation Conmisslon-Regletering and

Texing Moter Carriers -

Attorney General-Legel Service

Diviplen of Grounda & Bulldingh-Matnt, &

" Operation of Highwey Bullding

Departoant of Agriculture £ Twwd gration-Juspecting

' Basgline and Motor Olls

Tvislon of Peracrnel-Highway Personnel Agsigtant

- Totdl for Qther State Agencies
State Funda Aveilable for Highways

AT FEN %ﬂs
Federal ug mary
Foderal Ald Secondary
Faderal i1d Urban
Federal Aid Inberatate
Total Federal Ald

Total State snd Federal Funde available
for Highways

AND APFROPRIATIONS

Hacal Tear
_1955.56

&7, 000, 000
4,750,000
R
' [ ]

725, 000
18, 750, 000
1,500,000
500, 000
176, 000

28,000

80,000
55, 0G0
87, 000

80,85, 00

2,727,570
180, 00
5,581,770

. ]

280,545
21,000

60,000
75,245

=, DO
“B.5,355
5,997,968

4,861,747
2,697,561

2, 488 488
T8, 55 904

58,779,074

Fianpl Tsar

185857
71,250, 000

5,000, 000
1,550, 000

8,550, 000

750, 000

1-a ] "25 1 U'm
1,250, 000
750, GO
227,150
475,000
55,000

quum
41,@
121,000

¥7, 086,150

5,000, 570
55,000
200, 000
5,558,845
359,005

526,970
21,000

65,000
57,000
5,000
R
77,409,870
5,990,609

4,658,500
#,704,545

7
bon i

D4 454



APFROFRIATIONS FOR HIGAMAY NEPARTMENT
Flacel Yaar  Flgcal Yeap

1855-58 195657

Hlghway Commiesion $ " .B,500 $ 8,480
Adzdnistration and Enginesring 3,428,000 3,852, 500
T & P-Routine Opsratlion & Fruck Welghlng 870,000 - 500,000
Higinay Orounds & PuildingaiCapital Qutlay 500,000 50,000
Higivay 0. and Bldgs:Maintenanos & Operations = = o 150,000
Vatching Employesa' State Ratirement

Syatan ard 3.3- I m,ﬂm ﬂlﬂ,mﬂ
Survays, Maps amd PlansiGensral 00, HOO 00, D00
Vi, Council of Hy. Investigation & Reseurah 100,000 100,000
Accident Preventico:Compensatfon iwerde

and Viedt cal 110,000 120,000
Two-Yay Radic System:Capital Outlay & ,000 25,000
Joint Hydravlic Study ' 4,000 4,000
Dutdoor Adwerdl sing 28,000 35,000
Blue Bidges Ferbay Right of Way 180,000 -aa

General Liability & Property Damage Insurance - - - -_50,000
6,254,500 8,954,960

Primery Maintemnce & Rsplacsments 10,578,800 11,142,915
FRIMARY CONSTRUCTTOR
hed

ALY .
Eu Fedaral - 5'3 State . . ., . 2. L B | 11,995,5?5 uimlﬁm
508 of Sacondary Federw] Aid = ' ' .

Matched 50K PoderaleSOf State s » « « . , 2,797,048 R)TB5,1.04
zumu%mmla-m- - q0-aLt s' : .
Matcohed Faderal- te « 2 8 4 4 a 5, 780; T85 ,05

TUTAL Pod, Ald end State Matclhing funds HrR T BT

¥ F L ] I 3
State Minds - Rural Construction, B/AW, ot  11,517:4588  1B.3887.0%7
TOTAL Primary Construction Funds 2000, 5 m%_

MAINTEHANCE, FEFLAGHENTS

STRUDTTON

WX oF dac, Yod, Ald-Matohed LO8 - .

;ﬂtgﬂﬂl Bl 50 State . 4 4 4 s b ek e a Eilg’;g Zz'gg%.%f
ta Famda
Total Seeondery System Funds g vwoi o S
4,182,770 4,175,362
Yy

452 par mile Secondary 4,685,578 -

smtnum-ts,:mp-rnn. Frimary ¥ as
25 por rile Secondary - = - B, 2

| Total Urun Strvets UG T
Acoens Roads to Industrial Sites '

{m ml j.ﬂt. ur 19&} [ A T Y B - m dm mﬁ,m

Total Fedaral and State Apvropriations - o
fﬂ:l' mm B2 & A m oy E R oo %I?ﬁlg?‘ mlﬂ*lm



1 |
L96T-g56T UVEL TVOSL - SOMOA NOYIOOMISNCH TAORY &Y SLOCHISTT Ol INOSsOTINNdY

spung Tej0L

SPm TEGT) DER-Texepag LSST
U OJR)SrenT PY-TBEepag LSET

A56T
.

Spun ATWREry PTE-TWIOPAE LGST
Spuby wweg JO UOTIESOTTY

L5-9S6T MYEI TVOGId ~ SNOJ NOLLOHAENOD LMVIHJ

{oeanpiroddy Jo g0€) epund Ampuooey pre-TRrepeg

W HALO

T B ¥ A



SUMMARY CF FRIFARY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

FISCAL TZAR 1850. 157

fity Street Funda (Mileage Basis) -
Trvan Federal-aid -

Matching Urben Federal-aid 28§ -
(Including Axlington County's 508)

Preliminary Engineering -

(Roral Prinazy -~ §4,885,
Mﬁ! of Hﬂr - [mtﬂrl'htﬂ - ”,HE.

New Bigne= and Signale -
Planning -

Landacaping -
Construction -

TOTRL

000} -

25704, 545,

1,458,017,
1,800,000,

7,024,000,
259,500,
508,421,
305,000,

24,751,685,

348,868,741



slloostions for the Bristol Metrict for 1966-57 be as follows:

Hoved By Mr. May, seconded by Mr, Rogers, that the tentative

BRI5T0L BISTRCE

City Street Funds {Mllasge Baals) =
Urben Pedersl-gld =
Matching teben Faderal-aid - 268 =

Prelisinary Bnginsering = 210, 000,
Rghte of Way - {Rural Primary = $464,000,),
(Interatate = $400,000,)" B9¢, 000,
New Signe ond Signals = 25,000,
Pm = ﬂ..mﬂ.
Lapdacapdng = Q, 000,
TOTAL = n;l ¥ T
Route Couwrty Desn onn
¥l Snyth, Raconstruction on Intarstate Systen $ 070,000,
Washington :
& Wythe
11 Washington Asphaltie Coporets Surfasing &0, 000,
. betvean Brigto]l and
18 (rayson New Comnection at Novrth Caroling 101,441,
State Iinse
16 Tasesrall Hasvy Bitamdnous Surfecing South 15,000,
of Routw 19
19 &  Tasewell Tagewell - Fast & West 75,000,
460 (Asphalilc comorete surfacing)
16 &  Tamewell & West Tarewsll - West {Supplemental 500, 000,
460 Ruassll- allocation to continmues reconstruction)
Rl Hemd Guerd Rail on Benghy Momtain 5,000,
21 Wythe Wytheville - South 70,000,
(Asphaltio conerets aurfacing) _
25 Wige Continua Rescnatructlion betwasn 250,000,
Appalschia and Norton
25 Taa Tomegeee State Ilne - Dmtudky State <00, 000,
Iine (Reconstructiom)
42 Smyth Contioae Spot Improvement Batween 25,000,
Broadford and Route 16
58 Washington Dsmasoun - #eot (Continns reconstrustien) 170,000,
BB Lae Relocate Sectien Detween Rose Hill imd 100,000,
Jonesviile {Supplamertsl allocatden)
Alt. 56 Wise Rorton-Fast (Reconstruct ssctions) 100, 000,
61 Tagewnll Blardl Gounty Iine = West 150, 000,
Continme rasomatrnction)
6d Dickensori  Eeconstruction Tramene, 175,000,
84 Rusgell Relocation at Dante (Supplemental 120,000,
catisn
*Ecats 11 16 oo Be nterstate System, Pedersl requirements goverwing

locution and deslgn of systen not yet determined, Specific projest
locations to be detwrmined later, '



Boute

86

Bs

a7 Taswuell
71 Buaanll
¥ Waahd ngtem
BD Hakenson
83D

-]

a5

ol

9

2

91

Raggell
RuwaBasll

Tawenwsl]
Tarawsll

Soyth
Wasbt ngton

480  Buchanan

Anount

$ 100,000,
{Contlme reconstrmotion)
Replace Eridges Ower Cuww and ML1L 50, 000,
Cresks Belwean Clinohport snd Ford
Hlackmere {Supplemental sllocation)

Richlends - Horth {Spot improvemsnt) 50,000,
Eant Scott Coundy Tine - Eamt 100, 000,
(Contdmme reconstroction)

Replade Wezk Bridge Over Besver Cresk 50,000,
Contimee Spot Improvement Through the §0, 000,
Ersaka Betwesn: Hentuoky State Iine and

Ronis 88

Puchaneti Comnty Line - Honeker 100, 900,

L Mm:w & rwunut.rncinim}
= Cleveland {To ocogplete recon- 140,000,
struction) ’

Bluafield-Esst (Recoastivetion) 100, 000,
Rowte 19.8cuth {Contirme apet improvement) 30,000,
Brldge and ipproaches Laurel Mork at 16,800,

Aroedford (Supplementel wllocation)

Bridge and Approaches North Fork Holston 80,200,

Rlver at Saltville (Sppplemental allocation)

For Btuvdy and Plans Betuwsen Saltville mnd 30,000,

Ronts 11

Ewtron Corper-Danssans({Confimes iwprovement) 50,000,

Grondy-East ( Supplemental allocation for 150,000,

resonstrao tica) :
Total, Rural Conatraction $5,00, 4a1,

T —

URBAN
{Exaivaive of al-aid)

09 Grayson

Motion carrlied,

To be matched by Tewn

50-60 Project with Town of Galax for $ 5,000,
Asphaltic Gonorets Surfacing

1956-57 Pristol Diatrist Totxl 85,650,298,




Beuts
#11

58
&8
#100

220

220
& 58
220
220
220

221

Moved by Mr. Flythe, seconded by Mr. Rawls, that the tantative
allocations for the Salem Distriot for 1956-1957, be s followe:

BALEN PISTRTOT

City Street Funds (Mileage Baxis) =

Urban Pederal-aid =

Matching Urben Faderyl-aid - 258 =
Prelimlngry Enginesring =

Righta of ¥Way = {Rural Primary = $880,000) -

(Interatate = $200,000)
Bow Elgna and Signals = '
Flaoning =
Laxdscaping =
TOTAL =
County Description
T
Botatoart Batsewn Roc ¥ ling ant
Bushunat (Supplementsl alilocetion
for dual-lgue construotion)
Mcntgomery West of Eoanoke County Iine-Wast
_ {(dsphaltio comcrete surfacing}
Franklin Short Revision end Replacemsnt of Two
Small Wood Brldges at Ferxum
{ Sapplemental allocatlon)
Carrell Curd and Guitter and Sldewalk in
Hillaville from Boute 58 - Socuth
Carroll Galax - Woodlswn (Supplemsatal
allocation for relocation)
Petrick Henry County Iins - Wemt
{Comtima rescnstruntion)
Polasid Deblin - Weat (Continue recenstruostion)
Pulanii Congtrnet Climkdng Lane on South Hde
of Cloyds Mountaln :
Eenoryr Recopstruction batwesn Martinsville gnd
Baszett Fork (To mmpplement allocation
of %220,570. to be transferred fyom
Relocation at Rldgewgy)
Henyry Partigl dppropristion for New Bridge over
fmith River
Franklin Partlal spprovriation for Relocatien at
Recky Mount
Franklin Through Booned M11{ Supplemental alloca=
tion for reconatrustion to four-lanas)
Franklln Bridge and Approaches Chestnout Cresk
{ Supplemental sllocation)
Floyd Widen, Curb and Gutter and Sldewalk in

Town Flo
WRoutea 11 and 100 are oo ﬁﬁmﬂ Interstate Syvtem, Federsl
goverming location amd demign of syastems not yet determined.
project lovatlony ahown are those prefsrred but may bave to be shifted,

$ BB 550,

Em’m?-
133,085,
E&0, 000,

880, 000,
52,000,
59,200,

000,
y5UB, 40,

§ 250,000,

B0, 000,
85, 000,

89,513,
$00, 000,
500,000,

500,000,
T, 000,

170, 000,

560,000,
500, 000,
100,000,
75, 000.
50, 000,

roqul regants
o



Pearishurg-Wast (Supplemsmtsl allota-
Hon for four-lans construction)
Redonstruction of Gep in Pembroks

Weat of Hedford.Hest (Continme dusl-Iszming)

460 Montgomery Extend Curb and Outter and Widemlng in

450 Hles
480 dleg
480 Bedfard
501 Badford

Towm of Christisaborg
Imgrovement on Locke Mowntain
{ Supplementel allgcation)

Total, Rural Constructiom

URBEAN CONSTRUCTION

{ Exclusive of Urban Pederal-id

11 City of
Radford

Mobtlon carrisd,

To be matched by Clty

50+50 Project for Asphaltio
Copcrete Surfacing

1958-'67 Sglem Matriat Total

‘ ' r »
50, 00D,

lm’ mﬂ.
100,000,
00, 000,

50, 000,

50,000,

“l m‘, E‘lﬂl

15,000,

#5, 528,759,



slocgtions for the

Lapdscaping = B0
TOTAL Eﬁﬁ%“
fouts County Daporintd
TICH '

8 Nelason Woods 111 - Martins Store $ 180,000,
(Continue Teccnstrustion)

15 Bosid ngham Inprove Vertical snd Aorlzontal £0, D00,
Carv2s Beiween Sprouses Corner
and Thepparda

15 Charlotts &  Route 360-North (Asphaltic conoreta &5, 000,

Princa Edward surfacing)

28 Amharst Alt, Route ¥9-North (Asphaltic comcrete 20, 000.
surfacing on sections)

28 Nalson Wooda Mill-ilbemarie County Iine 11%, 000,
(Supplemente]. allocation to complate
raconstrustion) ‘

25 Pittaylvarda Oretne-South {Continue reconstruction) 250, 000,

29 Fittaylvaria {:hnﬂnam-&;uth {Aephaltic Conoret 50, 000,
s fating ' -

234 Camphell XL Iynchburg-Route 29 (Partial alloca- 150,000,
Hon for rural section of the Tymohburg
Digtributlion Read)

40 Camphell Widen, Curd sand Gubter in Town of Brook- 25,000,
nreal Betwoen Mein Strest and Williamg S,

40 Charlotte Batween Charlotte Court Bouss and Phenix 30,000,
{ supplemsntal sllocation to acaplste :
soarifying and strengthening sections)

40 {harlotte Town of Keysville (Isprovement from Imt. 50,000,
Rowtes 15 k 580.West)

40 Plitaylvania Town of Gretne (Curb smd gutter and 25,000,
wldening from Route 29.Nast)

£1 Plitaylvania DanvilleeNorthwest {Contirme resonatruation 40,000,

45 Campbell Town of Altavistal{Continue ourb and

Mowed by Mr. Watkinag, setondsd by Mr. Barrow, that the tentative

Iynchburg Distrdiot for 1956-1967, be aa followe:

LINCHAUAY [ STRICY .
Awsnn

Olty Street Funds (Mileage Dasis) = 8 "47L,607.

Urban Pedersl-gld = 172,820,

H.tﬂm Urm rﬂ-‘rﬂ"‘.id - ﬂu = EE.*]-DQ

Freliminary Englnsering 2 180, 000,
Rights of Viay - (Rural Primary = §766,000,) .

(Intaratate « Kope ) 785,000,

30, 000,

How Slgns and Signale =
Plaming £

gutter, sidewalk and street widentng)

80,000,



1INCHRRG E@%ﬁ%ﬁl

Gmmhau Bedford County st {Recondition § %ﬁ L ORR,
ssutions and replace two wwak bridges)

Charlothe Betwesn Charlotte Court House and - 100,000,
Drakes Branch {Reconetruction)

Pittaylvarla Widedng and Cord and Gutier from 50,000,
WL Danv}ie-West

Hatlfax Eagt Danville-Kast (Contirme dual-laning) 500,000,

Coampball Cverpaes and Approaches Horfoli and 100, 000,
Wagtern Ralluay {Supplemental allocatlem)

Campbell Overpass and Approaches Southern 110,000,
Relivay (Relcoation)

Amherst Finey Rivar-South {Sepplesental 166,000,
Alocation for reconstruction)

Camphell West Iymehbnrg-Wout (Comtlnue dual-laning} 250,000,
Halifax Estween Socttsburg and Rouvte 380 26,000,
(Supplementel allocation to sosplete

imprrovensnts)

Frince Contimis Revengtrustion East el West 530, 000,

Frward of Mgherrin

Charlotte Town of Keyeville (Supplemental alloza- 25,000,
tlon for aurb and gutter and sddewalk)

Appomattox Toun of Appomattox {Curb and gutier amd 40, 000,
streot Widenlng from Routs T-1004 to
Routs 727)

Hali fax Spath Volana.South (Scarify, strengthen 60,000,
ad retreat)

Halifax Bridge and Approaches Bamister River =00,000,
(Supplemental Allocatien)

Halifax Route 98-North Carclina State Iine 73,000,
{Supplementsl ellocation for reconstruction)

Totel, Rural Construotion ¥,150, 5228,

Motion earried,

185657, Lynohburg District Totay§s, 950,318,

L e ]



10
s
s
3
58

40
adar

Koved by Mr, Barrow, secondsd by Mr, Rewls, that the tentatlve
allocations for the Rlchmond District for 1956.1857, be as follows:

ELCHSOND [ESTRICE

City Street Funds (Mileage Basla) =

Urban Federal-sdd =

Matching Urben Fedaral-sid - 258 =

Proliwinary BEngineering =

Rights of Way - §Rurn1 Primery n'r'rs,mu.;z
Intarstate 575,000,

New Signe and Slgngls =

Manoing

Landacaping *
TOTAL =
Lounty D on
TLOR
Hemrico & Interatets North of
Hanover Richmoexd

Mo ddie MeKenney - Morth
{isphaltic concrets suwrfacing)

Charles City Asphaltlc Concrete Surfucing on
Segtione East of Route 568

Charles City FHoute 155-East (Reconetruotion)

Goochland  Recoustructlon of Oup at Gooohland
Court Bouse

Chesterfield Relocation at Coshya Lake
(Bupplemental allocation)

Henrico Qroendals ~ Northwest (Supplemertal
aliocatien to continue recastruetion)
Hew Kent Bridge and Approathes Pammikey River
st West Poimt {Supplemental allacation)
Now Xamt New firidgs over Thoroughfiure Crosic

Charles Clty & Bridge over James River nesr Hopawsll
Princs George (Supplementel sllocation)

awl ddis t (nrveps et Turkey Egg Cresk

+
§ 581,07,
547,870,
275,835,
1m' m.

1,150,000,
29,500,
44,875,

45, 000,
¥,105,05T,

$ 900,000,
75, 000,
40, 000,

50, 000,
125, 000,

28, 000,
50,000,
80, 000,

50, 000.
250, 000,

20,000.

T aticn md design of aystem not yut
detarmined. Specific project locations to be determiped later,



SEE‘EEEEE

181 &

151

&80

480

10

HICHWND DISTRICY {CONTIWRD)

¥otion carried,

Loumby Desqription Amoynt
Tunasbarg Tlatorle - Lymerduarg Court Houow $ 115,000,
{Bupplomemtal sllecation for recenstrustion)
Brunawick Route 1 Toward Lewmrencevills 50,000,
(Supplemental. allocation)
Mecklenburg  Chase City « Scuth {Supplemental 150, 000,
allopation for reconstructlon)
Harwover Bytwedn Ashland and Route £ 40,000,
(Reoonditvion sections)
Mecklenbirg  Relocation ab LaGrosse 150,000,
(Supplemental silocation)
Herrico Curd and Dutter and Sidewalk Betsieen 40,000,
Sandsgton ad Seven Fines
Lanenburg Orerpass snd Approachsz, Vrginlan 125,000,
Rallroad South of Eerbridge
Hergdoo Reconstruction of Interaection &0, 000,
.Henrieo Rithmond ~ Rorth { Supplementsl 40,000,
allocetion for improvement )
Henrico Rlolmond - West {Recconstruction) 522,585,
Chesterfield West Ricimond - Weet (Continme - 400, 000,
& /melia dual -lardng)
Tl 38 0 Woat Ford ~ West { Contdome 125,000,
redonatruotion)
Povhatan Relocata Two Reverse Curves North R0, 000,
: af Routa 60
“ﬁl*
Total, Rural Conatzuction §5,502 395,
URBAK CONSTRUCTLICN
(Fxelupive of Federal-ald)
chtr of To be matched by City
¥ figth jvemee -~ Appomatiox River Bt 50,004,
Hopewsll (Four lane construction) g0 ’
196857 Rishmond Metrict Total 5,458,780,
— ——



51

51

8l &
2

.3

Moved by Mr, Rewla, secondad by Mr.
llecatlone for the Suffoik flt

SUFPOLE DISYRTCY

Oty Strest Fonds {Mlleage Basia} -
Urban Faderal-aid -
Matching Uxben Federal-ald - 258 -

B, that the tentative
strict for 1958.1987, ba g8 follows:

Anount

§2,000,102,
1,004,198,
502,099,
170, 000,
825,000,

£56, 000,
48,724,
(.44

*4, EE, 125 | ]

$ 40,000,

50,000,

15,000,

100, 600,

100, 000,

147,000,

50,000,

Preliminery BEnglosering -
Bights of Way - Ehrnl Primary - §625,000,} _
Interstate - ﬂﬂﬂ,ﬂm.}
Bew Signe and Signalse -
Plenming -
Landscaping -
TOTAL -
Coupty Dasc an
Tt O
Jemgs City  Romte 51 - West (Sopplemental
allocetion for reccnstraction)
Noxfolk & Frontuge Roads on Military Hy-pass
Princess
Annm
Frincess Frontags Roade at Tanterchange
Anna
Princaas Diemond Springs - Routs 80
Ame { Sopplemental s}locatlon to
touplete duni-laming)
Northewpton North Fastville - North
& Acommack  (Asphaltic comrete surfacing)
Janes City  Raloocaticn to New Farry Slip at
@lass Howse Point {Supplemental
allocation)
York Route 168 - Bouts &0
(Construct on paw location}
Tork Boute 60 - NCL WALlimssburg
{ supplemental allocation)
Sarry & New Bridge over Blackwater River on
Sussex Nowr Location to Blimnate Two Weak Bridges



Renite

| SUFFOLK NPSTRICT {CONTIMIED)

County

S8

60

175

501

Princesa
Anne

touthampton

Princess
Arme

York &

Janen Clty

Frincsas

Horfolic

Clty of
Norfolk &

Princopa Anns

Comty
York

Isle of Wight

Sossex

Clty of

Willlsmebarg

Motion sarried,

Desoription

Iaft~turn Laces at Intersection
of Routes G644 and 632

Wort Pravklin - Wast
{ Contime improvemant)

Partigl Appropriation for new
Bridge over Lynohaven Inled
( Supplemental allocstian}

WL1M ansburg ~ West (Hecenstruction)

Complete Limlted Access Highuay
Betwesen Norfelk and Wrpinla Besch

{ Supplemantal allocation)

Eridge over Southern Branch
Elirabeth River (Partial allocwtsion
for new bridge)

Complete Dual-laning Bstween Camp
Feary and Routa &0

Route 165 in Norfolk - Route 80 at
Tittle Orsek {Partiel allocetion for

reconstrustiaon to four-lenes for S50-E0

Citr and Raral Project)

Routs 17 ~ Qoxdwin Heck Area
{ Reocmetreotion)

South Isle of Wight Court Houam - Scuth

(Beconstruction)

Napth Paporia-North {Svpplemental -
alloeation) .

Total, Rurgl Conatruction

DRBAN ol
(Exnluelve o d%%l-dd)

To be natohed by City
050 Project for Asphaltic
Conorate Sarfaclng

'18568-57 Buffelk Dlatriet Potsl

$ 15,000,
160,000,

500,000,

100, 000,

84,000,

%00, 00O,

150, 000.

3 10,810,




Moved by Senator Wright, seconded by Mr, wWatkins, that the
tentative allocatlons for the Fraderioksburg Diptrict for 1966-1957 be

as folleas :
FREDERTCKERURG I STRIOT
City Street Funds. {Mleags Besla) -
Irban Faderal-ald -
Matching Urban Federal-sid ~ 2686 -
Preliminary Englpsaring ~
Right= of Vigy ~ (Rural Primary - $475,000.) _
(Interstate - §250,000.)
New Signs prd Signeda -
Plaming =
Landscaping =
TOTAL -
Bouts County Descxriptlom
)
» Interatate Syaten
1 Spotaylvamla Matta River - North (Asphaltioc
- conorete surfacing)
] Stafford Korthboud Lans Stafford Wayside
{Widen apd stehilire shonlders)
1 Caroline, Widen Bridges and Culvarts
Spotaylvarin
& Stafford

& Caroline &
17 Spatoylvania

5 Wostnorelsand
5 Spotaylvanla
_E R.elmond

3 Lancaster

2 & Lancanter

=00

New Post = Horth and South
(Aophaltic concrete surfacing)

Dak Grove - Eagb
{Asphaltic nonerete surfacing)

Correct Accident Prone Location
spproxinately 2 Miles West of
Fraderickaburg

Ralocation at Farnhan

Irvington -~ White Stone {Supplemental

allocation for raconstruction)

Curt and Dubier in Topm of Whits Stons

s Zrh.

25,550,
11, 785,
110, 000,

725,000,
50,000,
Eﬁ,mﬂ-
5,000,

ﬁ'ﬁ"‘, 7,404,

$ 500,000,
75, 000,

16, 000.

50, 000,

47,000,

82,000,

50, 000,

75,000,

80, DCO,

10, 000,

¥Federal requUiremente governing logatics and design of Interstets System
ot ;rat determlped, Specific proleot locations to be detsrmined later,



FREDERL CKSBURG: DISTRICT (CONTLNUED)

Boute County - Description Amourit

14 Mathowa Fase Curves Betweon Mathews Court House & W.UOG
and Jossn (Bupplemental sllocatlon)

17 Glowester Between Oloucester and Glouncsster Polnot 56,000,
{isphaltic comcrets surfacing)

17 & Movcester & Olenna - Sainds (Assonstruction) 250,000,

55 Mddlesex

50 Eng W1liaw West Polnt - North({Contione inprovemsnt %0, 000,

north of Port Eichmond and asphaltic
canerete surfaning between West Foint and
Port: Richmond)

1. Kng & Queen  Shacklefords Ropt ond West (Supplemantal 200,000,
ft Glougestar allacation for reconstruction)

206 Hrng Gaorge & Betweon Rouvte 501 and Fotonas Bsach 125,000,
Wastmorelamd (Contimue resonstruction)

21¢ Hlouceatar Conplete Oaps Batween Route 17 & Achilles 25,000,

223 Mathews Oaps Betwean Route 198 end Milford 40, 000,
Eaven Bridge (Reconditioning)

RET ¥idd] epex Bridge ¢var Urbamna Cresk 12%,000,
( Supplemsntel allocation)

LG Fing & Queen Copatryct Gap Fast of St. Stephens 110, 00D,

_ & Epaex Churaoh and Relocatae st Miliesrs Tovamn

3&0 Ennex Asphaltlic Comcrete Furfacing om Relocation S4,000.

at Piscataway Creek

380 Nortimber=  Heathsville-Rast and Weat (Supplamental 40, 000,
land allocation for wsphaliic concrete surfacing)

Reserve 095

UREAY CONSTROCTECH
{Exclusive of Urban Faderal-azid)
To be matohed by Gity
Alt. 1 Clty of 50-50 Project for Spot Agphaltio 8,000,
Fredericksburg Conorete Surfmoing

195657 Frederiokaburg Matriet Total §4,072,579,

Motion carried,



Romta

4 amp@
P
b=t e

B Buve BF
&3

28
3
29
28

»E &
211

Noved hy Mr. Rogers, secondad by Mr. Reilsz, that the tentative
sllocgiions, for the Culpeper Diatrlet for 1956.2967; ba as Pollows:

CULPEFER LTSTRICY

City Street Funds (miunga Hagis) § 540,405,

Urban Fedayalesid - _ 448,884,
Matcking Urban Pederal-aid — 29 - 340,887,
{Tuoluding Arlington Courty's SR )
FPreliminary Hyineering - 380,000,
Righta of Way -ER:::':J. Prinary - $655,000,), '
Interstate - m;m-l 1,056,000,
Now Signe and Signals - , 000,
Planning - 42,130,
Landseaping - EQ, 000,
TOTAL - $%, 507, 106,
County De tio
TLON
Prince Additional Cropsover at Dumfries $ 20,000,
Wlliam { Supplemantal &l location)
Falirfax Chamiglization af Interasstion at Penn 55,000,
Daw {Supplemental allocation}
Urange & Hildernoes-West ( Strengthen bape and 75,000,
Culpeper regurface) '
Falrfex Partial Appropriation for Grade 300, 000,
Separation antal allaeation)
Fluverna South Haceoen CraeekeSouth( Supplemental 85,000,
allocation far reconstruction
Loudean Lossburg - Rerth (Reconstruction) 200,000,
Orange Revisa Vertisal Curve South of Orenge 49,000,
Fauquier Delaplans-Forth (Recomatruction) . & = 268,947,
Orange Betweoepn Oranges and Wildernass 100, 000,
allocation to widen and recondition base)
Albenurls Boute 250 Toward Barbouwrsville 50,000,
(Supplemental allocation to widem
, tridges and eage curves)
Albemprls North of Charlottesville-North 200, 00D,
(Coptirma dual lans construction)
Albegarle South Charlotteavills-South{Supplementel 100,000,
_ sllocestion for reconstruction)
Madison Madisen Gourt House-North (Shouldsr 15, 000,
Wwidening and stabilisation} _.
Culpepe Culpepar-South {Shoulder wideml 16,000,
, and stabilization) ' '
Palrfax & Botwesn Contreville and Juinesvlllas 400, 000,
Prince {Contimue dual-laming)
WLL1E e

#houte 26 = 21} i on Watdenal interstate System. TFaderal raquirements
ping lopationd and deslgn of system not yet determined., Speoific
praject lozations shown sre thope preferred but mey have to be shifted,



Boute Amaynt
5 Lowd ga Town of Louina {Cortinue Smprovememts) $ 50,000,
50 Fairiax Gonatruot Two Frontage Eoad ml - 38,000,
and Approaches st Tripps Ron
50 Tendoun & Middleburg-West (Reccnstruetion) 150,000,
Fanqud.er
SO & Loudoun & Relogation at Paris 150,000,
17 Fauquol et {Supplemartal sllocatdon)
% Fluvama Relocate Two Curvee Hear Rouke 15 15,000
w5 & Mauquler West Yarshall - West (Bapplemsatal 150, 000.
17 sllocation for resomatrurtion)
128 Fairfax Wast of Chuln mtfﬂlﬂmtmﬂm 200,000,
18 Palrfax Tewn of Vienna (Supplemental allocstion 80,000,
for ourb and gutter and Widemdng from
Lawyers Boad - Park Street)
21 Rappahannosk  Pege County Line (Panoraas)-East 100, 000.
{ Supplsmaital sllocation to conatruct
' climbing lane)
231 Orange Town of Cordonsville{Curb and gutter 15,000,
' A widen on east side from Reute 53-Soath)
254 Prinss Improvessnt 1n Nanassan 80,000,
: WAL o { sopplementel allecation)
1.1 Fairfax Annopdale-West (Bupplamental slloostion 200,000,
for dusl-laming)
244 Arlingten Seuth of Esute 120 (Glebe Road)-Scuth 100, 000,
(Recenatrustion)
*R50 Albemarie Route 29 Townrd Route 250 {Supplessntal 200,000,
allocation to extend Charlottesvills
' By-passg}
2R Albmsarle Inprovemant in Grounds of Uciversi 25,000,
of Wrginia e
Total, Bural Censtruction [ P70 T
1558-57, Oulpeper District Total 15,000,058,
URBAN FEDRPAL-AIY PROJECT I
Not inolwied in sbowe Bural Allocations
{Tc be fizanoed 5K Urban Federal-aid and 508 State matekdng)
g.‘l.* Arlington Gleba Rosd Towsrd Falls Chorch $ 400,000,

Shouts D617 and fHpute FOU are onn Hatloma) Intarstats System. Federal

locations and design of mystam not yet determined,

requirsment
Speclfic project locations shown are thoss preferrsd Dut may have to be

Mation carried,



Moved by Senator Bulson, seconded by Mr, Ravlas, that the
tentative allocations for the Staupbton District for 1956-19ET, be am

ing location mmd demign of System not yet determined.

lpaation shown is thet preferred but nay have to be ahifted,

follows:
STAWNION TLSPRECT
Clty Streef Funti (Mileage Baris) - $ %15.
Orban Fedeial<ald - 170,927,
Hatching Urbast Federaleaid = 25§ « 85,468,
Pmnﬂ.ﬁ*mﬂ;:ﬁl - 800 500,000,
Righta of Way - Primgry- $850,000,
Interstate - unn,mn.; * 750,000,
ov Signa snd Signala - 30,000,
Flanping - 96, 748,
W - E [
Tm&'lll - ] ] o
Boyte County 17
_ RRal, ON
? Clarks Tovm $ 50,000,
{Curb and guiter end eldewalk)
7 Claxke Shenandosh Blver = 1le 40,000,
(Asphaltic concrete surfaning)
#11, Rockinghss Partlel Appropriation for Harrl 700,000,
By-pass {Supplemental allocation)
11 hﬂlﬂ.ﬂk l‘ﬂmﬂtﬂh - &‘l‘l’-‘l Eﬂ,m.
{Asphattic concrete surfacing)
p 2l Froderick Hinchestar - North 80,000,
' . { Asphaltic conorete surfasing)
11 Rockbridge Sidewalk in Falrfiasld 5,000,
11 Rockbridge Morth of Puirfield - Horth 70,000,
- { Asphaltio concrete surfasing}
59 Bath Foot of Werm Zpring Mountaln - East £00, 000,
{Contima reconstrwtion)
£ Rockinghan Rorth of Barrisonbarg ~ Horth 0,000,
_ {Aspbaltic conorete surfacing)
L Bhenardoah  Route 11 (Rear Wocdstock) Towerd Columbda 40,000,
Pornace {Supplesental sllooation for
reconstrootion) : '
£ Shenandosh  Porastville-Gets Corner (Reconatzuotion) 148,000,
42 Aupusta Hdewalk in Churchyllla (On weet side 5,000,
from Route 260 - gouth)
42 Avgusta Replans Weak Bridgs over Dry Creek 22,000,
Korth of Churchvills
50 Praderiak Wost Virginla State Lins - Bagt £4, 000,
. {Aephaltio conarets murfecing)
ig & GClarkes Ashby Gap - Weat {Reconstruction) 100, 000,
50 Frederick  wast winghester - Weat 150, 000,
i : sllccation fer recouatruction)
. Weouts 11 1s on s Syetes, Federal requirements govern-

Jpecific prajest



Route

%80
w60

&0

211
250
258

2567
257

259
280
R78
%78

- 540
540
540 &
£22

540

SPAGON LSO (COpTIUE)

Adleghayr
Allaghary

Rockbridge

&
Sbzamtoch
Augusta
Rookingham

Rocklngham
Roakinghss

Renld nghan

Rockinghan
& Shenarsloah
Augunty e
Rovicl nghax
Rookd ngham

Rookinghsm

N Pa“
Warren,

Fredarick &

Clarks
Clarke

*Houte OU im on National Interstate System, Fedewal
looation and daxign of System not yet determined.

tlons ahewm are those preferred but may have to be shifted.
Fotion carrled.

Amerot;

Inland Ford Rridge apd aches $ 250,000,
{ Supplemental allosation

Relovation of Chepspesics £ Oilo 110,000,
Rxilvgy Underpass at Cllftomdale

{ Supplemental allooatien)

Betwesn Buena Vlata end Lexington 150, 000,
{Reconatruction)

Climhing Lane on Massamiten Mounytadn 166, 000,
( Supplementel sllocation)

West of Lons Founteinddemt{Reeotwtrmiion) 57,008,
Change Norfolk & Jestarn Railwny Grade 15, D00,
Groaping snd Install Froteotive Devices in

Town of Orotiows

Sldewalk in Tosm of Bridgewatsr 1, 000,
Replace NarTow and Weak Bridge over Dry

Rlver west of 90,000,
Broadway=foute 11 ( allocation 40,000,
Tor wpot improvement,

Timberville-New Market 20,000,
{Continua reconstruction)

Hew Bridge over North Rivar T0, 000,
{ Supplemental sllocsticn)

Sowth Route 356 - Sotrth 50,000,
(Continme ingrovenesth})

Betwsen Augusta County Iine end Elkton 70, 000,
{ Amphaltie conorete surfasing}

Improvemants in Town of Stanley 15,000,
Batween Cadarville and Douhls Toll Gate 40,000,
{Asphaltic ogmerets surfacing oh ssctlons

of old lznes)

Between Double Toll dete and Watezloo, 200,000,
Route §0 (Fwoonstimotion) - :

Tatal, Rural Conatruetlon 45,008,088,
1956-57, Stamnton Distriot Totak ¥, 041,920, P9, 20,

rejuirements governiug
Speclifio project loca-



Moved by Mr. Watkine, sesonded Ly Mr, Rogers, that tha publia
hearings on the Temtative Allsesticns be held as followat

Yor the Salam, Bristsl, Stmumton and Lymobbarg Matricis, the
hearings will be heald in the anditortum of the ’ppelachisn Electirie Power
Company Bullding, corper of Framklln Eosd and First Street, S.W., Roaucke,

Virglol i 8230 + DHatriots will be baard L
mﬁehmm_&bﬂm n

Salam TH etyict
Bristol Distrigt
Btanton DMisbrict

Lyochbea'y D striet,

Yor the Richmond, Fredaricksturg, Culpeper and Suffolk Mstriota,
the henrings will be held in the Firat Floor muditorium of tha Cantral
Office Building, 123) East Aroad Jtresi, Rlohmend, Va., on Friday,
May 18, gt 9100 A M, Disiricts will bs heard in the following orderi

Tiomond Distriot

Fredarioksdburg Distrdot

Culpeper Ilptriat

Suffaolk Disgtriot.
Motion carrimd,

. Mr, Rawls interested in any lagielation of the 1956 Lagislature
‘that affected the right of way problem,

At the request of Ganeral Anderson, Mp. A, 8, Mattox appsared
befors the Comulesion t¢ explein recent legislation regerding ssinsnt
domeln, with partdcular reference to right of way purchesed for future uze,
The Commisslon vas advined as follows: The Eill sponmorad by the Deparb-
went of Hlghwoya was killed becsuse future uae was provided for in ths BLl)
known a# the Stone Eill, The Stone Bill gives the Higiway Comsdesion
Lroader powers than the exlaoting stabutes oovering eminent dowain, dae to
the fast that the Comnmlsxion will be able to condesn
propertiss and aleo rights of wey for {uture oae, It was explained that
the statuts covering the filing of Oertificates has hean ravissd whershy
landounara would be allowed to pollect 90K of the amount filed into Court
&nd, upon paymént by the Departmmnt of this smount, title would pess from
the landownar to the Comwosssalth, Should the Comsmlpmloners award less
thin the ancunt the landowner had collscted, then the Court would place a
Hen against the remsdning property oo the Commorwealth could recovar the
excass mpdint that had been pald. In general, our sminent domain laws
were strengthaned by the last Legislature.



The Commipaion Mewmhars wers sach glven a report on the Status
of the Primary and Secondary Systems as of December Bl, 19685,

umwﬂmmmmln-lamhmm
Comnd axion waa adviped that copiesa of the Oarden Club bookiat and the
Department' s Gurden Wealk nap wers available,

A book gotten out by the Ford Motor Company an "Freedom of
the imariown Road" was given to each Mamber ol the Comrlsalicn,

A vorbal raport wvars nads oun the Revenae Bond Projectis) progrees
baing nade, sto,

Mr. Rewls stated thet the Mohnond-Petaraburg Toll duthority was
pragﬂniu quite welly with some right of wwy trouble being npnr.‘l.m-d.

Mr. Moy reported duse 0 having encountersd scme adverse nmﬂi—
ticns the O1d Dominton Turmpiks Authority ia mors or less in “moth balls”
until 19%67.

It was reported that the Hampton Roads Bridge-Turmal Project was
sstdafactory progreas, It was also reported that it 1s beliaved
the Elisabeth River Tumsl Cowmission will find it necessary to build
a nu:nd tmbe under ¥)issbeth River, traffic enpinesra having reported Lt
to be feaxible.

Mr, Fiythe 18 of the opindon that 1t wlll require a great deal of
affort on the prrt ¢f all public relations officials to ormate a real demand
for additlonal reveyms, He believes that tha man on a good road is well
satiefisd and cannct ser thp pesd for more ryvams %o apsnd on rosds not

i!prwtltuthmdagrﬂ,’

Mr. Berrow thinks 111 ls diffioult to sell %a b1l of goods” to
the peopls of the State; thal meny peecple do not upnderstand why mars funda
ars neoded to do ths necessasry rosd work requlred,



Senator Wright stated that he wea guite matiefled with the
tentative allocations as wet up, EHe mads further comssnt on the Commlasion,
sxying that the worale of the Comdssiconer reflscted the morals of the
sopbera, He pald speclal tribute to J, A, inderscn, his abllity as bighway
adrdmlatrator and enginner] stiting thst be reflsated oredit on the dspart-
went because of the honors that have come to hwm, and presented to the
Comed asi cmar 4 rasolution adopbted by the Membera of the Commission on
Rovenber 4, 1955, a oopy of which follows:

RESOLITION
In appreciatlon of
GENERAL JAMES A. ANDIERSON, COMMISSI(NTR
VIRGINLA STATE HIGHW/Y COMMISSIOM

Whereas, The Internetional Rosd Pederation. resently held its seacnd
wmosting in Rome, Italy, with forty~asven countiles being repremented; and,

Whersas, our Chairman, Genaral Jasea A, dnderagn, in recognition of
his many contribations to hlgimay developuant in the United States, was
salected {0 prexide and addrese this dlstinguished confersnoe; and,

Wheress, in addition to tkie high honor, we daslrs to preserve in
¢ur records as of this date, acme of his meny othar aoveted honorw, . much
o past mesidsnt of tha Americwn Assocletlon of State Righway 0ffisiala,
minber of the Eceounbive Comnitige of the Merican Associztion of Highway
Offisials and winne of the Bartlett ‘ward; onpd,

Whevess, all these and many other accomplishwents of General Anderson,
as & man gnd g publlc official, heve reflected great honor upon the Commone
wealth of Vivginie, wnd fooused world-wide attsntioh upon har in highway

Be Tt Rasolved:t That, we as nembers af tHe Virginia State Rlghway
Commlngion, dewlring to express our appreciation of tha blgh-honora Gensrsl
nderscn has hrought and 1a brioglag to the Commorwalih of Virginie, wd
alao to sxpress our sppreciation of his usaful 1ife, his outetanding abdlity
in the engineering field, his uneelfish mnd ebiding devotlon to public duty,
hia rectitdie of purposs aa an adsimstriter, and his protity of character
A8 5 man, do hereby present him with this resolution as o warn token of the
high esteen uhich v hold for the Cheirman of our Comslesion.

Wm, A, Wright . Py Barrow
s‘ si m' T. GI Hlﬁﬂ.ﬂl, Jl‘.,
Bowxrd 0, Rogers Burgess T, Helson
8. nhh 8, W, m.

Oenary] Anderson veplied to Ssoator Wright and Mewhers of the
Commiayion that he accepted in great huedlity and with the desp wense of
the woworthinegs 'of having such nice +things shid abont his, He steted
E::l“ was p preat privilegs to work fopr and with sugh & aplandid Com-

o0,



Thera being no further business the Commimaton adjourned gt 12100
o'clock noon and procesdsd to0 lunch wt tha Raleigh Hotel whare it was
jodnwd by Governor Stanlay and Mr. Carier Lowance. '

.H‘-‘I.Hl-'l'-ﬂl - \Ptk{: E%zﬂ’
e "



